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VERTEXSM 

Environmental Services, Inc. 
              
Massachusetts Office     
400 Libbey Parkway     
Weymouth, Massachusetts  
Office: (781) 952-6000                            
Fax:     (781) 335-3543 
 
 
December 19, 2007 

 
Ms. Joni Barrett 
Spirit Finance Corporation 
14631 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 200 
Scottsdale, AZ 85254 
       

 
RE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  
 Pizza Hut 

812 Hamilton Street 
Geneva, New York 
VERTEX Project No. 11412 

 
 Dear Ms. Barrett: 
   

Vertex Environmental Services, Inc. (VERTEX) is pleased to submit this Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment report for the above referenced property (the site).  The primary purpose of this 
assessment was to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject 
property. Recognized environmental conditions are defined as the presence or likely presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing 
release, a past release, or material threat of a release into structures on the property or into the 
ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. 
 
In conducting this assessment, VERTEX followed the E1527-05 American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) document entitled "Standard Practices for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process" for commercial real estate.  In 
addition to the ASTM-defined environmental conditions, VERTEX also assessed the property 
for the potential presence of asbestos, lead paint, and radon.  To the best of our knowledge, this 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report is true and accurate.   
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Please do not hesitate to contact us at your convenience, should you have any questions or 
comments regarding this report or our recommendations.  It has been a pleasure working with 
you on this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
  
Vertex Environmental Services, Inc. 

     
Jessica Demetrio      Benjamin B. Strong 
Scientist I       Vice President   
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

 
Pizza Hut 

812 Hamilton Street 
Geneva, New York 

VERTEX Project No. 11412 
 

1.0   INTRODUCTION 

  

On November 21, 2007, VERTEX Environmental Services, Incorporated (“VERTEX”) was 

contracted by Ms. Joni Barrett of Spirit Finance Corporation to conduct a Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment of the property referenced as Pizza Hut, located at 812 Hamilton Street, Geneva, 

New York (the site). The site is currently owned by FFCA Acquisition Corporation. The 

assessment included a visual reconnaissance of the site, visual inspection of the surrounding 

properties from curbside, review of historical ownership and use, visual asbestos and lead-based 

paint surveys, review of regulatory listings, and interviews with persons knowledgeable about 

the site.   

 

In conducting this assessment, VERTEX followed the E1527-05 American Society for Testing 

and Materials (ASTM) document entitled "Standard Practices for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process" for commercial real estate, as 

well as the All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) Final Rule of November 1, 2005.  Any exceptions to, or 

deletions from, this practice are described in Section 9.0 of the report.  The primary purpose of 

this assessment was to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 

subject property.  ASTM defines recognized environmental conditions as the presence or likely 

presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that 

indicate an existing release, a past release, or material threat of a release into structures on the 

property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The purpose of this 

practice is to define good commercial and customary practice for conducting an environmental 

site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of contaminants 

within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 

(CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. 9601) and petroleum products. As such, this practice is intended to permit 



                             

a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous 

property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability.  The 

practice constitutes "all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property 

consistent with good commercial or customary practice" as defined at 42 U.S.C. 9601(35)(B).  In 

addition to the ASTM-defined environmental conditions, VERTEX also assessed the property 

for the potential presence of asbestos, lead paint and radon. 

 

As part of the AAI Final Rule, Phase I ESAs must be conducted by or under the supervision of a 

qualified environmental professional.  The AAI Final Rule defines an environmental 

professional as someone who possesses sufficient specific education, training, and experience 

necessary to exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions regarding 

conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases on, at, in, or to a property, sufficient to 

meet the objectives and performance factors of the rule.  We declare that, to the best of our 

professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of environmental professional as 

defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  We have specific qualifications based on education, training 

and experience to assess the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  We have 

developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 

practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

In accordance with the above-referenced agreement, VERTEX performed a visual 

reconnaissance of the site, noted use of adjacent properties, and conducted historical and 

regulatory records research.  The following provides a more detailed description of the scope of 

services: 

 
• Visual inspection of the site building and grounds to identify potential for on-site oil or 

hazardous material release(s) and issues of non-compliance. 
 
• Visual inspection of the site to confirm the presence or absence of Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

(PCBs), i.e., transformers.   
 

• Visual inspection and categorization of the use of abutting and adjacent properties as potential 
off-site sources of chemical contamination. 
 

• Review of published federal regulatory records related to on-site activities and to potential off-
site sources of oil or hazardous material contamination.  Federal records reviewed include, but 
are not limited to, the following: 
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 - National Priorities List (NPL) 
 -  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) 
 - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
 - Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 
 

• Review of readily available state regulatory records and publications for environmental 
activities related to the site and potential off-site sources of oil or hazardous material 
contamination.   State records reviewed include, but are not limited to, the following: 

  
 - New York State Hazardous Waste Sites 
 - New York Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) List 
 - New York Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) List 

- New York Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites 
 
• Review of readily available historic site documents to assess for potential on-site sources of oil 

or hazardous material contamination. 
 

• Review of local records related to historical ownership, usage and site development.  This also 
included interviewing local environmental authorities to identify complaints, violations, 
citations, inspections, environmental liens, activity and use limitations (AULs), or institutional 
and engineering controls related to the site. 
 

• Review of readily available plans and documents relative to construction materials utilized at 
the site and any historical renovation activities. 

 
• Visual inspection of accessible interior and exterior areas of the site building(s) to assess the 

possible presence of asbestos containing materials (ACMs) and lead-based paint (LBP). 
 
• Preparation of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report. 
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2.0  PROJECT SUMMARY 

 

On November 29, 2007, VERTEX Environmental Services, Incorporated (“VERTEX”) performed 

a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the property referenced as Pizza Hut, located at 812 

Hamilton Street, Geneva, New York (the site). VERTEX was unable to meet with a site contact 

during the environmental site assessment. VERTEX was not granted access to the kitchen or 

back room storage areas. According to Ontario County Assessors Office, the site is currently 

owned by FFCA Acquisition Corporation. 

 

The site is currently occupied with a Pizza Hut Restaurant. The total area of the site is 

approximately 0.86 acres. According to the Ontario County Assessors Office, the site is 

identified as Tax Map ID # 103-04-1-25-300. The site and site vicinity have a topography that 

slopes towards the east. Regional topography slopes generally to the east towards Lake Seneca. 

 

The site is currently developed with one 1,000 square-foot, one-story building constructed in 

1976. The site building has a brick frame and a flat, asphalt-shingled roof. On-site operations 

consist of the preparation and service of food and beverages. No significant use or storage of oil 

or hazardous materials was noted on-site. Additionally, no evidence of current or former 

underground storage tanks (USTs) or above ground storage tanks (ASTs) was identified. As 

such, the current use of the site is not considered a concern to this investigation. 
 

The site is located in a commercial and residential section of Geneva, New York. The site is 

bordered to the south by Hamilton Street, beyond which are a Pyramid Mall, an Empire Vision 

Center, and a First Niagara Bank.  The site is bordered to the north by residential properties. The 

site is bordered to the east by a KFC/Taco Bell, beyond which are a Ponderosa Steak House and 

Pre-Emption Road. The site is bordered to the west by a Midas Auto Service, beyond which is 

Tremont Street. The Midas Auto Service is not listed on any state or Federal release databases. 

As such, this facility is not considered a concern to this investigation. No other potential 

concerns were identified with the abutting or nearby property uses. Additionally, although 

review of historic available local, state, and federal environmental databases have revealed 

surrounding facilities at which releases of oil or hazardous materials have occurred, considering 

such factors as regulatory status, distance, and direction from the site, these facilities are not 

considered a concern to this investigation. 
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Based on a review or historical aerial photographs (1985 and 1995), historic topographic maps 

(1902 and 1952), and historic city directories (2006 and 2007), and information from the Town 

of Geneva Assessors, the site has been developed as a Pizza Hut since 1976. Prior to 1976, the 

site was undeveloped from at least 1902 through 1952. Surrounding areas were developed 

commercially since at least 1995. No concerns regarding the site or surrounding properties were 

noted from a review of historic documents. 

 

Based on the age of the site building (1976), it is possible that asbestos containing materials 

(ACMs) and/or lead based paint (LBP) may be present in the site building.  Suspect ACM noted 

in the site building included floor tile, drywall, wall tile, roofing materials, and acoustic ceiling 

tiles. These materials appeared to be in good condition at the time of the site visit. Painted 

surfaces within the site building also appeared to be in good condition. As such, ACMs and LBP 

are not considered an immediate concern to this investigation.  

 

The site is located within a Federal EPA Radon Zone 1 radon area, meaning that average indoor 

radon levels are greater than 4 PicoCuries per liter (pCi/l).  The USEPA action level is 4 pCi/l.  

Therefore, the site is located in an area with the highest radon potential. Radon is emitted 

through cracks in sub-grade foundations or walls. There are no sub-grade areas on-site. As such, 

radon is not considered an immediate concern to this investigation.  

 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

 

VERTEX has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of Pizza Hut, located at 812 Hamilton Street, 

Geneva, New York, the site.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practices are described in 

Section 9.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental 

conditions in connection with the site.  

 

However, although not considered a REC, VERTEX recommends the following to address non-

ASTM issues identified at the site: 
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• Prior to any demolition or renovation activities, suspect ACMs and LBP to be impacted 

should be analyzed for asbestos and lead content. Confirmed ACMs and LBP to be 

impacted should be managed in accordance with all state, local, and Federal regulations. 
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3.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

  

3.1 Site Reconnaissance 

 

A site visit was conducted by VERTEX representative Ms. Jessica Demetrio, Scientist I, between 

11:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. on November 29, 2007. VERTEX was unable to meet with a site 

contact during the environmental site assessment. Additionally, VERTEX was not granted access 

to the kitchen or back room storage areas. 

 

During the site visit, the weather was sunny with an approximate temperature of 45 degrees 

Fahrenheit. The site visit consisted of a walk-through of the site and visual reconnaissance of 

neighboring properties from the curbside. Photographic documentation of the site visit is 

included in Appendix A.   

  

3.2 General Site Conditions 

 

The site is located on the north side of Hamilton Street in Geneva, New York. The site consists 

of a 0.86 acre parcel of land identified by the Ontario County Assessors office as Tax Map ID # 

103-04-1-25-300. The site location is shown on the 1990 USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map of 

Geneva, New York.  Refer to Figure 1 - Site Locus Map. 

 

The site is located in a commercial and residential section of Geneva, New York. The site is 

bordered to the south by Hamilton Street, beyond which are a Pyramid Mall, an Empire Vision 

Center, and a First Niagara Bank.  The site is bordered to the north by residential properties. The site 

is bordered to the east by a KFC/Taco Bell, beyond which are a Ponderosa Steak House and Pre-

Emption Road. The site is bordered to the west by a Midas Auto Service beyond which is Tremont 

Street.  

 

3.3    Site Improvements 

 

The site is currently developed with a 1,000 square-foot, one-story building constructed in 1976. 

The site building is currently occupied by Pizza Hut. Refer to Figure 2 - Site Schematic for a layout 

of the site.  
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3.3.1 Exterior Improvements 

 

Exterior improvements of the site consist of asphalt-paved parking.  Two dumpsters are located on-

site to the north and northeast of the site building. A few trash receptacles are also located 

throughout the site.  No evidence of significant staining was observed during site reconnaissance.  

 

Access to the site is provided from the south Hamilton Street. 

 

3.3.2 Building Description 

 

The site is currently developed with a 1,000 square-foot, one-story building constructed in 1976. 

The site exterior has brick frame and a flat, asphalt-shingled roof. From what VERTEX was able 

to observe within the main entrance area, the interior of the site building consists of a dining 

area, kitchen, bathroom areas, and back room storage areas. Interior furnishings consist of tile 

and drywall walls, acoustic ceiling tiles and drywall ceilings, and tile flooring.  

 

3.3.3    Utilities 

 

The site is provided with electricity from a pole-mounted transformer located off-site and to the 

southeast of the site building. Electric services are provided by National Grid. Natural gas services 

are provided by NYSEG. The site is serviced by the Town of Geneva for water and sewer. 

According to the Town of Geneva Utilities Department, water and sewer services have been 

provided to the site since at least 1976.  

 

Floor drains were observed in the bathroom areas. The drains empty into the municipal sewer 

system. VERTEX did not observe any grease traps located on-site.  

 

3.4 Tenant Operations 

 

The site building is currently utilized as a Pizza Hut restaurant. On-site operations include the 

preparation and service of food and beverages. No significant use of oil and hazardous materials 

was observed on-site. No concerns were noted regarding current tenant operations at the site. 
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3.5 Environmental Setting 

  

3.5.1 Topography 

 

The site location is shown on the 1990 USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map of Geneva, New 

York. The surface elevation of the site is approximately 710-feet above mean sea level.  

Topography across the site slopes towards the east. Regional topography slopes generally to the 

east towards Lake Seneca. 

 

3.5.2 Surface Water and Wetlands 

 

No naturally occurring surface water bodies, wetland areas, or sensitive habitats were observed 

on-site. The closest body of water is Lake Seneca located approximately 1 ½-mile to the east of 

the site.  

 

3.5.3 Subsurface Geologic Conditions 

 

According to the U. S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) for 

Ontario County, subsurface soil expected at the site includes Honeoye soils, characterized by silt-

loams that are well drained. The geology of the site is identified as stratified sequences of the 

Devonian, of the Middle Devonian, of the Paleozoic Era. No bedrock outcrops were observed 

during site reconnaissance. 

 

3.5.4 Groundwater Flow 

 

Based on regional surface topography, groundwater is expected to flow in an easterly direction 

towards Lake Seneca. Groundwater is expected to be encountered at depths between 10 to 25 

feet below ground surface. Actual local groundwater flow direction can be influenced by factors 

such as underground structures, seasonal fluctuations, soil and bedrock geology, and production 

wells, none of which were considered during this study.  
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4.0  HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 

  

Past land uses were investigated to identify historical practices or conditions which may have 

impacted the subject site.  This was accomplished via an ownership records review, analysis of 

historic aerial photographs, topographic maps, and information obtained from the Town of Geneva 

and Ontario County Offices.  

  

4.1 Prior Ownership and Usage 

 

Prior ownership records and recent deeds were reviewed at the Ontario County Clerks Office. 

According to the Ontario County Clerks Office, the site is currently owned by FFCA Acquisition 

Corporation. A summary of available previous site ownership is provided in Table 4.1.1: 

 

Table 4.1.1 – Deed Information 

Grantor Grantee Instrument 
Number 

Date 

Pizza Hut of America Inc FFCC Acquisition Corporation 1997-0984692 9/9/1997 
Pizza Hut of North Haven Pizza Hut of America Inc 1997-0984/692 9/9/1997 
Raymond & Oliver Moore Pizza Hut of North Haven 1997-0757218 5/25/1976 

 

Due to the lack of deed references, VERTEX was unable to trace ownership records prior to 1976.  

No historical concerns were identified through the review of ownership records for the site.  No 

environmental liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) were noted through review of 

ownership records.  Review of previous ownership records did not reveal evidence of previous 

industrial uses of the site.  Previous owners were not available to be interviewed.   

 

4.2 Aerial Photography 

   

VERTEX requested historic aerial photographs of the site from EDR, Inc. Photographs dated 

1985 and 1995 were reviewed. Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix C.  A 

summary of the information from these photographs is presented below: 

 

1985 Aerial: The site appears to be developed with its current improvements. Areas to the north, 

south, and west of the site appear to be undeveloped land. East of the site appears to be 
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developed with a commercial structure. Due to the quality of the photograph, further detail could 

not be determined. 

 

1995 Aerial: The site appears similar to the 1985 aerial photograph. North of the site appears to 

be developed residentially. Areas to the south, east, and west are developed with commercial 

structures.   

 

Based on a review of historic aerial photographs, the site was developed with its current 

improvements from at least 1985 through 1995. Surrounding properties to the south, east, and 

west were developed with commercial structures while to the north was a residential area since at 

least 1995. No concerns regarding the site or surrounding properties were noted from a review of 

historic aerial photographs. 

 

4.3 Topographic Maps 

 

Topographic maps including the subject site and adjoining properties were obtained from EDR.  

Topographic maps dated 1902 and 1952 were reviewed. Copies of the topographic maps are 

included in Appendix C. A summary of the information obtained from the review is provided 

below: 

 

1902 Topographic Map:  This map depicts the site and site vicinity as undeveloped.   

 

1952 Topographic Map: The site and site vicinity appear similar to the 1902 topographic map. 

 

Based on review of the historic topographic maps, the site appears to have been undeveloped 

from 1902 through 1952. Surrounding properties also appear to have been undeveloped from 

1902 through 1952. No concerns were noted through a review of the topographic maps. 

 

4.4 City Directories 

 

VERTEX reviewed city directories dated 2006 and 2007 at the Sullivan Free Public Library. 

City directory listings for the site and surrounding properties are summarized in Table 4.4.1 

below.  The site address is noted in bold.  
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Table 4.4.1 City Directories for Hamilton Street 
Date Address Occupant 
2007 810 KFC/Taco Bell 

 811 First Niagara Bank 
 813 Xxx 

 815 Chapter One Bank 
 816 Midas Auto Service 
 820 Discount Liquors 
 824  Clarks Motel 
 825 Express Mart 
   

2006 795 Biglots 
 800 xxx 
 810 KFC/Taco Bell 
 813 xxx 

 815 Chapter One Bank 
Citizens Bank 

 816 Midas Auto Service 
 820 Discount Liquors 
 824 Clarks Motel 
 825 Express Mart 

 

The site address was not listed. Surrounding properties remained primarily commercial. The 

Midas Auto Service listed at 816 Hamilton Street is located west and hydraulically upgradient 

from the site. However, this facility is not listed on any state or Federal release databases nor are 

any violations reported for this facility. As such, this facility is not considered a concern to this 

investigation. No concerns were noted regarding the site or surrounding properties from a review 

of the historic city directories.  

 

4.5 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

 

VERTEX contracted EDR to conduct a search for historic Sanborn Fire Insurance (Sanborn) 

maps for the site and immediate vicinity.  No Sanborn map coverage was available for the site. 

  

4.6 Previous Environmental Investigation 

 

VERTEX was provided with a previous Phase I ESA report for the subject site.  Refer to the 

following discussion below for a summary of information provided in this report: 
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report, prepared by VERTEX Engineering Services 
dated December 6, 2004 
 

On November 18, 2004, VERTEX Engineering Services performed a Phase I ESA of the Pizza 

Hut restaurant located at 812 Hamilton Street, Geneva, New York. According to the VERTEX 

report, the 1953 aerial photograph depicted the site as undeveloped. The 1979 aerial photograph 

depicted the site with its current improvements. The report also stated that the site consists of one 

parcel of land approximately 0.40-acres. VERTEX noted that electric services are provided by 

Niagara Mohawk. Typical fast food restaurant operations were also performed on-site during the 

time of the site assessment. VERTEX also stated that the Midas Service Center to the west of the 

site was not considered a concern based on the lack of UST records or any other state or Federal 

listings.  No evidence of oil or hazardous material use or storage was observed on-site. Based on 

the environmental site assessment and a review of historic documents, VERTEX did not identify 

any RECs associated with the subject site or surrounding properties. VERTEX recommended no 

further investigation. 

 

VERTEX generally concurs with the findings presented in the VERTEX Engineering Services 

report Phase I ESA. However, According to the Town of Geneva municipal offices, electric 

services are provided to the site by National Grid. VERETX was also informed by the Ontario 

County Assessor’s Office that the site consists of one parcel of land that is 0.86-acres, not 0.40-

acres as previously noted.  
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5.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS SEARCH 

  

VERTEX procured and reviewed a database report from Environmental Data Resource, Inc. 

(EDR).  The EDR report may be referenced in Appendix B. A review of databases and files from 

federal, state, and local environmental regulatory agencies was conducted to identify use, 

generation, storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous materials and chemicals, or release 

incidents of such materials which may impact the site.  The databases discussed in the following 

sections address ASTM requirements. Additional federal and state databases were also reviewed.  

Please refer to the EDR report for a detailed listing.   

  

The federal records reviewed include: CERCLIS, NPL, Resource Conservation Recovery 

Information System (RCRIS), and ERNS. 

 

State records reviewed include: New York registered USTs, New York leaking USTs (LUST), 

New York state hazardous waste sites (SHWS), and New York state solid waste facilities/landfill 

sites (SWF/LS). 

 

In addition, VERTEX conducted a review of records at various local agencies that may be 

referenced in Appendix D.  Interviews were conducted with officials from these agencies to 

obtain specific information about areas located on or near the subject site with reported 

problems. 

 

Included in the EDR database report is an orphan summary.  This summary identifies facilities 

that are contained on one of the above-referenced databases or lists, but that did not contain 

complete or accurate geographic data.  Consequently, EDR was unable to map the facilities in 

relation to the site.  As part of this investigation VERTEX reviewed the orphan summary. 

Properties located within ASTM search distances of the subject site were incorporated into 

VERTEX’s review. 

 

A summary of the EDR database information is provided in Table 5.1 below.   
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Table 5.1. EDR Database Summary 

Database Radius Target 
Property 

Surrounding 
Facilities 

National Priorities List (NPL) 1 mile - 0 
Delisted National Priorities List 1 mile - 0 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Sites ½ Mile - 0 

CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned Sites ½ Mile - 0 
RCRA Corrective Action Facilities (CORRACTS) 1 mile - 0 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment, 
Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities ½ Mile - 0 

RCRA Non-Corrective Action (TSD) Facilities ½ Mile - 0 
RCRA Large Quantity Generators ¼ Mile - 0 
RCRA Small Quantity Generators ¼ Mile - 6 
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Target Property - 0 
State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) 1 Mile - 0 
State Solid Waste Landfills (SWF/LF) ½ Mile - 1 
Registered Storage Tank Sites (UST) ¼ Mile - 2 
Historic Storage Tank Sites (HIST UST)         ¼ Mile - 2 
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LTANK) ½ Mile - 5 
Historic Leaking Underground Stroage Tanks (HIST TANK) ½ Mile - 5 
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) ½ Mile - 1 
Above Ground Storage Tanks (AST) ¼ Mile  3 
Drycleaners ½ Mile - 0 
Institutional Control ½ Mile - 0 
Manifest ½ Mile - 5 
NY Spills ¾  Mile - 0 
NY HIST Spills        ¾  Mile - 0 

 

5.1 Federal Regulatory Records 
 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) July 18, 2007 National Priorities 

List (NPL) records were reviewed to identify facilities within one mile of the site which the USEPA 

has determined to represent a possible threat to public health or the environment.  The site was not 

identified on the NPL list, nor was any property located within a one-mile radius of the site. 

 

The USEPA April 23, 2007 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 

Information System (CERCLIS) list of known, alleged, or potentially hazardous waste facilities was 

reviewed.  A facility's presence on the CERCLIS list does not necessarily imply federal activity at 

the facility, nor does it indicate that hazardous conditions necessarily exist at the location.  The site 

was not identified on the CERCLIS database, nor was any property located within a ½-mile radius 

of the site. 
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The USEPA CERCLIS-NFRAP database dated June 21, 2007 was reviewed.  CERCLIS facilities 

designated “No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been removed from the 

CERCLIS list.  NFRAP facilities may be locations where, following an initial investigation, no 

contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the facility to 

be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund 

action or NPL consideration.  The site was not identified on the NFRAP database, nor was any 

property located within a ½-mile radius of the site.  
 

The USEPA CORRACTS database dated June 26, 2007 was reviewed.  The CORRACTS database 

identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.  The site was not 

identified on the CORRACTS database, nor was any property located within a 1-mile radius of the 

site. 
 

The USEPA June 13, 2006 Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) list 

of hazardous waste generators was reviewed.  The RCRIS list identifies facilities which generate, 

treat, transport, store, and dispose of hazardous waste.  A facility's inclusion on this list does not 

necessarily indicate that hazardous conditions exist at that location.  The site was not identified on 

the RCRIS database; however, six Small Quantity Generator facilities were identified within a ¼ -

mile radius of the site. Of these facilities, one facility is located greater than 1,000-feet from the site 

and is therefore not considered a concern to this investigation. The remaining five facilities are 

summarized in Table 5.1.1 below. 

 
Table 5.1.1 RCRA Facilities 

Facility Name Address Distance/Direction Hydrogeologic 
Relationship Status 

K-mart #7025 785 Canandaigua 
Road 305-feet  southeast crossgradient 

Small Quantity 
Generator, no 

violations found 

Alleson Of Rochester 833 Canandaigua 
Road 673-feet west upgradient 

Small Quantity 
Generator, no 

violations found 

Mahoney Bros Service 
Center 

836 Canandaigua 
Road 800-feet west upgradient 

Small Quantity 
Generator, no 

violations found 

NYSDEC 836 Canandaigua 
Road 800-feet west upgradient 

Small Quantity 
Generator, no 

violations found 

Penske Auto Center 785 Canandaigua 
Road 826-feet west upgradient 

Small Quantity 
Generator, no 

violations found 
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Based on the distance from the site, assumed groundwater flow direction, and regulatory status, 

these facilities are not considered a concern to this investigation. 
 

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to collect 

information on reported releases of oil and hazardous material.  The database contains information 

from spill reports made to federal authorities including the USEPA, the US Coast Guard, The 

National Response Center, and the Department of Transportation.  According to the EDR report, the 

site was not identified on the ERNS list dated December 31, 2006. 

 

5.2 State Regulatory Records 
  

The August 15, 2007 list of State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) maintained by the New York 

Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) was reviewed. The site was not listed, 

nor was any facility located within a one-mile radius from the site.  

 

The August 7, 2007, list of Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills (SWF/LF) maintained by 

NYSDEC was reviewed. The site was not identified on the SWF/LF database; however, one 

facility was identified within a ½-mile radius of the site. Geneva Rural Transfer at 3750 County 

Road 6 is approximately 1,958 feet south-southwest and hydraulically downgradient of the site. 

Based on distance from site and assumed groundwater flow direction, this facility is not a 

concern to this investigation. 

 

The September 14, 2007, list of registered UST facilities maintained by NYSDEC was reviewed.  

The site was not listed; however, two UST facilities were identified within a ¼-mile radius of the 

site. These facilities are summarized in Table 5.2.1 below.  

 
Table 5.2.1 UST Facilities 

Facility Name Address Distance/Direction Hydrogeologic 
Relationship Status 

Express Mart #369 825 Canandaigua 
Road 

422-feet /west-
southwest downgradient Five active tanks  

Mahoney Bro Service 
Center Inc 

836 Canandaigua 
Road 800-feet/west upgradient Six tanks closed on 

3/1991 
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Based on the distance from the site, assumed groundwater flow direction, and regulatory status (i.e., 

no releases reported), these facilities are not considered a concern to this investigation. A listing of 

these facilities was also identified in the HIST UST database.  

 

The September 11, 2007, list of registered LTANK facilities maintained by NYSDEC was 

reviewed.  The site was not listed; however, five LTANK facilities were identified within a ½-

mile radius of the site. Of these facilities, four are located at a distance greater than 1,000-feet 

from the site and are therefore not considered a concern to this investigation. Penske Auto Center 

at 785 Canandaigua Road is located approximately 305-feet south-southwest and hydraulically 

downgradient of the site. According to the EDR report, a single release of an unspecified amount 

of waste oil occurred in 2000 at this facility caused by tank failure. Corrective action was taken 

and approximately 15-yards of contaminated soil were removed.  No additional information was 

provided. However, based on assumed groundwater flow direction and distance from the site, 

this facility is not an immediate concern to this investigation. A listing of these facilities was also 

identified in the HIST LTANK database.  

 

The September 10, 2007 VCP database maintained by NYSDEC was reviewed.  The site was not 

listed; however, one facility was identified within ½-mile radius of the site. Former Finger Lakes 

Laundry at 511 West Washington Street was located approximately 2,345-feet east-northeast and 

hydraulically downgradient of the site. Based on distance from site and assumed groundwater 

flow direction, this facility is not a concern to this investigation 

 

The September 11, 2007, list of registered AST facilities maintained by NYSDEC was reviewed. 

The site was not listed; however, three AST facilities were identified within a ¼-mile radius of 

the site. Of these facilities, one is located at a distance greater than 1,000-feet from the site and is 

therefore not considered a concern to this investigation. The remaining two facilities are 

discussed in Table 5.2.2 below.  

  
Table 5.2.2 AST Facilities 

Facility Name Address Distance/Direction Hydrogeologic 
Relationship Status 

Mahoney Bro Service 
Center Inc 

836 Canandaigua 
Road 800-feet/west upgradient Three tanks closed 

on 3/1991 

Kost Tire/Autocare 841 Canandaigua 
Road 865-feet/west upgradient Two in service 
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Based on the distance from the site, assumed groundwater flow direction, and regulatory status (i.e., 

no releases reported), these facilities are not considered a concern to this investigation. 

 

The August 27, 2007, NY Manifest database maintained by NYSDEC was reviewed. A Manifest is 

a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD 

facility. The site was not listed; however, five Manifest facilities were identified within a ¼-mile 

radius of the site. K-mart #7025, Alleson of Rochester, NYSDEC, and Penske Auto Center are not 

considered a concern to this investigation for reasons previously discussed. The remaining facility is 

located greater than 1,000-feet from the site. As such, this facility is also not considered a concern to 

this investigation. 

 

The September 10, 2007 list of Institutional Control facilities maintained by NYSDEC was 

reviewed.  The site was not identified on the Institutional Controls database, nor were any 

facilities identified within ½ mile of the site.   

 

The July 26, 2007 Drycleaners database maintained by NYSDEC was reviewed.  The site was 

not listed, nor were any facilities identified within ½-mile of the site.  

 

5.3 Local records and Interviews 

 

On November 29, 2007, VERTEX visited the Ontario County and the Town of Geneva 

municipal offices to review records maintained at local agencies. During this investigation, 

interviews with local municipal agency personnel and review of files did not reveal evidence of 

releases on-site or at any facilities in the site vicinity that have not already been previously 

mentioned.  Below is a list of the offices visited by VERTEX: 

 

• Ontario County Assessors Office- Parcel card and tax map obtained 

• Ontario County Clerks Office- Historic ownership records reviewed 

• Geneva  Public Library- City directories obtained 

• Town of Geneva Utilities Department- Municipal water and sewer information obtained 

• Fire Department- No information regarding USTs, ASTs, or the use or the storage of any 

hazardous materials was identified for the site. 
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• Health Department- VERTEX issued a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 

regarding any current or historical septic system records.  

 

VERTEX was not provided with a site contact throughout the environmental site assessment.  
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6.0 ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

 

6.1 Storage Tanks 

  

6.1.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

 

Visual evidence (i.e., pipes, vents, and dispensers) indicating current or historic on-site USTs 

was not observed at the site.  Additionally, review of records maintained at the Town of Geneva 

and Ontario County municipal offices did not reveal the existence of current or historic USTs. As 

such, USTs are not considered a concern to this investigation. 

 

6.1.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

 

Visual evidence (i.e., steel support structures, concrete pads) indicating current or historic on-site 

ASTs was not observed at the site.  Additionally, review of records maintained at the Town of 

Geneva and Ontario County municipal offices did not reveal the existence of current or historic 

ASTs. As such, ASTs are not considered a concern to this investigation. 

 

6.2    Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) 

 

Based on the date of construction (1976), there is the potential that asbestos-containing materials 

(ACMs) are present in the site building.  Suspect ACMs observed consisted of floor tile, drywall, 

wall tile, roofing materials, and acoustic ceiling tiles. No damaged (friable) ACMs were 

observed. As such, ACMs are not considered an immediate concern to this investigation. 

However, prior to any future renovation and/or demolition activities, suspect ACMs to be 

impacted should be sampled and analyzed for asbestos content. Confirmed ACMs should be 

managed in accordance with all applicable local, state, and federal regulations.   

 

6.3 Lead Based Paint (LBP) 

 

Based on the date of construction (1976), there is the potential that lead based paint (LBP) is 

present in the site building. The paint throughout the site is in good condition. Additionally, 

based on the fact that the site is not used for residential purposes, LBP is not considered an 
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immediate concern to this investigation. However, prior to any future renovation activities, 

suspect painted surfaces to be impacted should be sampled and analyzed for lead content. 

Confirmed LBP should be managed in accordance with all applicable local, state, and federal 

regulations.   

 

6.4 Hazardous Material Usage 

 

No hazardous materials were observed on site.  No concerns regarding hazardous material usage 

were noted.  

 

6.5 Solid Waste Management 

 

Solid waste generated on-site is collected in two dumpsters located on-site to the north and northeast 

of the site building. A few trash receptacles are also located throughout the site. No evidence of 

significant staining or dumping was observed during site reconnaissance. As such, solid waste 

management is not considered a concern to this investigation.  

 

6.6 Hazardous Waste Management 

 

Hazardous waste is not currently generated at the site.  As such, hazardous waste management is 

not considered a concern to this investigation. 

 

6.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Containing Equipment 

 

Electricity is provided to the site by a pole-mounted transformer located to the southeast of the site 

building. PCB labeling was not noted on the transformer. The transformer is owned and operated by 

the Town of Geneva, which would be responsible for cleanup in the event of a release. Therefore, 

this transformer is not considered a concern to this investigation. 
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6.8 Water, Wastewater and Storm Water 

 

6.8.1 Water Supply 

 
The site is serviced by the Town of Geneva with municipal water.  According to the Town of 

Geneva Utilities Department, municipal water service was connected at the site in 1976. No 

issues with regard to water supply were noted for the site. 

 

6.8.2 Wastewater 

 

The site is currently connected to the municipal sewer.  According to municipal officials, the site 

has been connected to municipal sewer since its original construction in 1976. No issues with 

regard to sewer supply were noted for the site.   

 

Floor drains were observed in the bathroom areas. The drains empty into the municipal sewer 

system. VERTEX did not observe any grease traps located on-site.  

 

6.8.3   Storm Water 

 

Storm water is directed to drains on Hamilton Street and on-site which drain to the municipal 

storm sewer system. According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood 

Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel 3606000001B for Ontario County, New York, 

the site is located outside the 500-year flood zone. No concerns regarding current storm water 

management were noted during this investigation. 

 

6.9 Surface Water and Wetlands 

 

No naturally occurring surface water bodies, wetland areas, or sensitive habitats were observed 

on-site.  The closest body of water is the Lake Seneca located approximately 1 ½-mile east of the 

site. 
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6.10 Radon 

 

The site is located within a Federal EPA Radon Zone 1 radon area, meaning that average indoor 

radon levels are greater than 4 PicoCuries per liter (pCi/l).  The USEPA action level is 4 pCi/l.  

Therefore, the site is located in an area with the highest radon potential. Radon is emitted 

through cracks in sub-grade foundations or walls. There are no sub-grade areas on-site. As such, 

radon is not considered an immediate concern to this investigation.  

 

6.11 Air Emissions 

 

There were no observed emissions from operations on site that required permitting, emission 

controls, or abatement activities.  No controls were identified as being required during this 

assessment.    

 

6.12 Site Specific Environmental Issues 

 

There were no site-specific environmental concerns identified during the assessment other than 

those discussed within previous sections of this report. 
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7.0 REVIEW OF NEARBY/ADJACENT PROPERTIES 

 

The site is located in a commercial and residential section of Geneva, New York. The site is 

bordered to the south by Hamilton Street, beyond which are a Pyramid Mall, an Empire Vision 

Center, and a First Niagara Bank.  The site is bordered to the north by residential properties. The site 

is bordered to the east by a KFC/Taco Bell, beyond which are a Ponderosa Steak House and Pre-

Emption Road. The site is bordered to the west by a Midas Auto Service beyond which is Tremont 

Street.  

 

The Midas Auto Service is not listed on any state or Federal release databases. As such, this facility 

is not considered a concern to this investigation. 

 

Several additional facilities were identified within ASTM search distances of the site at which a 

release of oil or hazardous materials has occurred.  However, based on their distance from the 

site and the assumed groundwater flow direction in the site vicinity, the facilities are not 

considered a concern to this investigation.   
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8.0  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

VERTEX has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of Pizza Hut, located at 812 Hamilton Street, 

Geneva, New York, the site.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practices are described in 

Section 9.0 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with the site.  

 

However, although not considered a REC, VERTEX recommends the following to address non-

ASTM issues identified at the site: 

 

• Prior to any demolition or renovation activities, suspect ACMs and LBP to be impacted 

should be analyzed for asbestos and lead content. Confirmed ACMs and LBP to be 

impacted should be managed in accordance with all state, local, and Federal regulations. 
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9.0  QUALIFICATIONS 

 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained, and our recommendations 

prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the fields of environmental 

science and engineering.  This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties either expressed or 

implied. VERTEX is not responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions or 

recommendations made by others based on the records review, site inspection, field exploration, 

and laboratory test data presented in this report. 

  

It should be noted that all surficial environmental assessments are inherently limited in the sense 

that conclusions are drawn and recommendations developed from information obtained from 

limited research and site evaluation.  Subsurface conditions were not field investigated as part of 

this study and may differ from the conditions implied by the surficial observations.  Additionally, 

the passage of time may result in a change in the environmental characteristics at this site and 

surrounding properties.  This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor 

does this warrant operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.  This 

report is not a regulatory compliance audit. 

  

This study is not intended to assess or otherwise determine if any soil contamination, waste 

emplacement, or groundwater contamination exists.  These data are accessible only by 

subsurface material and groundwater sampling through the completion of soil borings and the 

installation of monitoring wells.  The scope of work, determined by the client, did not include 

these activities. 

  

It must be noted that no investigation can absolutely rule out the existence of any hazardous 

materials at a given site.  This assessment has been based upon prior site history and observable 

conditions.  Existing hazardous materials and contaminants can escape detection using these 

methods. 

  

Our conclusions regarding the potential environmental impact of nearby, off-site facilities on the 

subject site are based on readily available information from the environmental databases and the 

assumed groundwater flow direction.  A detailed file review of each facility was beyond the 
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scope of work.  Actual subsurface groundwater conditions can only be determined through the 

installation of monitoring wells. 

 

The client has not provided VERTEX with any specific relevant information with respect to the 

environmental condition of the site. VERTEX was not provided with any information regarding 

the purchase price compared to the fair market value of the site. 

  

VERTEX reviewed past ownership of the project site in an attempt to determine past site usage.  

VERTEX is not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or implied, 

that the listing which was reviewed represented a comprehensive delineation of past site 

ownership or tenancy for legal purposes. 

 

Significant data gaps which would affect VERTEX’s ability to identify recognized environmental 

conditions at the site were not identified during this investigation.  During this investigation, 

VERTEX was provided access to all interior and exterior areas of the site. 

 

This report is for the exclusive use of Spirit Finance Corp., and no other party shall have any right 

to rely on any service provided by VERTEX without prior written consent. 
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FIGURES 

Figure 1:  Site Locus 

Figure 2:  Site Schematic 
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Appendix A:  Photographic Documentation 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



A-1  
 

 

PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF PIZZA HUT BUILDING. 

A-2 
 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW TO THE WEST OF THE SITE BUILDING. 
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A-3 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW TO THE SOUTH OF THE SITE BUILDING. 

A-4 
 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF INTERIOR OF THE CHAPEL. 
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PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS REAR VIEW OF THE SITE BUILDING. 

A-6 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF BATHROOM. 
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A-7 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF VENT LOCATED IN THE BATHROOM. 

A-8 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF SHED LOCATED NORTH OF THE SITE BUILDING. 
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PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF THE DRAIN IN THE PARKING LOT. 

A-10 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF CARDBOARD DUMPSTER LOCATED NORTHEAST 

OF THE SITE BUILDING. 
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A-11 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF DUMPSTER LOCATED NORTH OF THE SITE 

BUILDING. 

A-12 

 
PHOTOGRAPH DEPICTS VIEW OF STORAGE SHED LOCATED NORTH OF THE SITE 

BUILDING. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

812 HAMILTON STREET
GENEVA, NY 14456

COORDINATES

42.857320 - 42˚ 51’ 26.4’’Latitude (North): 
77.012790 - 77˚ 0’ 46.0’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
335554.5UTM X (Meters): 
4746721.0UTM Y (Meters): 
710 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

42077-G1 STANLEY, NYTarget Property Map:
1952Most Recent Revision:

42077-H1 PHELPS, NYNorth Map:
1952Most Recent Revision:

42076-G8 GENEVA SOUTH, NYEast Map:
1952Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
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CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
NY Spills Spills Information Database
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database
ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List
SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
AIRS Air Emissions Data
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CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2006 has revealed that there are 6
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

184W1/8 - 1/4  833 CANANDAIGUA RD     ALLESON OF ROCHESTER
19B5W1/8 - 1/4  836 CANANDAIGUA RD     MAHONEY BROS SERVICE CENTER
33B7W1/8 - 1/4  836 CANANDAIGUA RD     NYSDEC
37B8W1/8 - 1/4  785 CANANDAIGUA RD - SV     PENSKE AUTO CENTER
41C10W1/8 - 1/4  849 CANANDAIGUA RD     GENEVA FORD

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

8A2SE0 - 1/8  785 CANANDAIGUA RD     KMART #7025
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STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the  list.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/26/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

7214SSW1/4 - 1/2  3750 COUNTY ROAD 6     GENEVA (T) RURAL TRANSFER

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2007 has revealed that there are 5
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1SE0 - 1/8  785 CANANDAIGUA ROAD     PENSKE AUTO CENTER
Date Closed: /  /

6512ENE1/4 - 1/2  603 W WASHINGTON ST     BOGART THEODORE
Date Closed: 07/08/92

7013ENE1/4 - 1/2  620 WEST WASHINGTON STR     F LKS COUNCIL-ALCOHOLISM
Date Closed: 01/31/94

74D16ENE1/4 - 1/2  511 W WASHINGTON ST     FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEAN
Date Closed: 05/21/03

9617E1/4 - 1/2  480 HAMILTON STREET     GAGLIANESE PLANT CTR
Date Closed: 09/14/87

HIST LTANKS: A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the
incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.   In 2002, the Department of Environmental
Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes
fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in
the NY LTANKS database.

     A review of the HIST LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
     are 5 HIST LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1SE0 - 1/8  785 CANANDAIGUA ROAD     PENSKE AUTO CENTER
6512ENE1/4 - 1/2  603 W WASHINGTON ST     BOGART THEODORE
7013ENE1/4 - 1/2  620 WEST WASHINGTON STR     F LKS COUNCIL-ALCOHOLISM
74D16ENE1/4 - 1/2  511 W WASHINGTON ST     FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEAN
9617E1/4 - 1/2  480 HAMILTON STREET     GAGLIANESE PLANT CTR
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UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2007 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

113WSW0 - 1/8  825 CANANDAIGUA ROAD     EXPRESS MART #369
20B6W1/8 - 1/4  836 CANANDAIGUA RD     MAHONEY BRO SERV CENTER INC

HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

113WSW0 - 1/8  825 CANANDAIGUA ROAD     EXPRESS MART #369
20B6W1/8 - 1/4  836 CANANDAIGUA RD     MAHONEY BRO SERV CENTER INC

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2007 has revealed that there are 3 AST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

20B6W1/8 - 1/4  836 CANANDAIGUA RD     MAHONEY BRO SERV CENTER INC
39B9W1/8 - 1/4  841 CANANDAIGUA ROAD     KOST TIRE/AUTO CARE
63C11W1/8 - 1/4  849 CANANDAIGUA ROAD     GENEVA FORD SALES, INC

MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/27/2007 has revealed that there
     are 5 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

184W1/8 - 1/4  833 CANANDAIGUA RD     ALLESON OF ROCHESTER
33B7W1/8 - 1/4  836 CANANDAIGUA RD     NYSDEC
37B8W1/8 - 1/4  785 CANANDAIGUA RD - SV     PENSKE AUTO CENTER
41C10W1/8 - 1/4  849 CANANDAIGUA RD     GENEVA FORD

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

8A2SE0 - 1/8  785 CANANDAIGUA RD     KMART #7025
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NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2007 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

73D15ENE1/4 - 1/2  511 WEST WASHINGTON STR     FORMER FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AN
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

NY MANIFESTNYSDEC
FINDS, RCRA-LQG, LTANKS, NYGROVELAND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
MANIFEST, HIST LTANKS
SHWSONTARIO COUNTY LANDFILL
SWF/LF1 AUTO
LTANKS, HIST LTANKSGENEVA TOYOTA
LTANKS, HIST LTANKSFINKS SERVICE STATION
LTANKS, HIST LTANKSMINUTE MAN #123
LTANKS, HIST LTANKSZOTO’S INTERNATIONAL
LTANKSCROSSETT INC
LTANKS, HIST LTANKSROUTE 6 & SKUSE ROAD
USTTOWN OF GENEVA
UST, HIST USTHEADLEY’S LIQUOR DISCOUNT BARN
ASTB&W AUTO SALES & SALVAGE
AST, HIST ASTD’AMICO CHRYSLER/PLYMOUTH/DODGE IN
ASTCARL’S COUNTRY STORE
RCRA-SQGNYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1010960
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsPAL-MART SERVICE STORE
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsROUTE 14A 1/2 MI S 5 & 20
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsDE BOOBER (DOUG)RESIDENCE
NY SpillsCHAMPLIN RENTAL PROPERTY
NY SpillsSUGAR CREEK #184
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsMONROE MUFFLER
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsFINGER LAKES LITTLE LEAGU
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsSENECA LAKE STATE PARK
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsBOB STENZEL CHEVROLET
NY Spills, NY Hist Spills800 ROUTE 5 & ROUTE 20
NY SpillsVASSELO (PAUL) RESIDENCE
NY SpillsLONG PIER FISHKILL
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsSAMPSON STATE PARK
NY SpillsCLINGERMAN (BETTY) RESIDE
NY SpillsCARLS COUNTRY STORE
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsTOWN AND COUNRTY PLAZA
NY SpillsFORMER AUTO BODY
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsROUTE 14 ABANDONED DRUM
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsFINGER LAKES PAVING
NY Spills, NY Hist SpillsSG AND S FARMS MVA
NY SpillsVASELO (PAUL) PROPERTY
NY SpillsAUTO SOLUTIONS
NY Spills2708 STATE ROUTE 14
NY SpillsDANNYS GARAGE
NY Hist SpillsCROSSETT
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    6  NR   NR    NR      5    1 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HSWDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000State Haz. Waste
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    5  NR   NR      4      0    1 0.500LTANKS

TC2088975.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    5  NR   NR      4      0    1 0.500HIST LTANKS
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250HIST UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF AST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Hist Spills
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPE DESIGNATION
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.180RES DECL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC2088975.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               FalseOxygenate:
               SoilResource Affected:
               0.00Recovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0.00Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
               0022Material Code:
               537879Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               837064Operable Unit ID:
               137752Site ID:
               117800DER Facility ID:
               0070025Program Number:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               (800) 395-2784Spiller Phone:
               MARC MCDONALDSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               GENEVA, NY 14456-Spiller City,St,Zip:
               785 CANANDAIGUA ROADSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               (315) 781-0299Spiller Phone:
               PENSKE AUTO CENTERSpiller Company:
               DAN JOHNSONSpille Namer:
               04/13/00Spill Record Last Update:
               04/11/00Date Entered In Computer:
               1Remediation Phase:
               /  /Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               /  /Last Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               /  /Cleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               27CID:
               04/11/00Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JRMARCHIInvestigator:
               8Region of Spill:
               3530SWIS:
               0070025Program Number:
               0070025Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               04/11/00Spill Date:
               137752Site ID:

LTANKS:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
306 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
707 ft.

< 1/8 GENEVA, NY  
SE HIST LTANKS785 CANANDAIGUA ROAD    N/A
A1 LTANKSPENSKE AUTO CENTER S104621400

TC2088975.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (315) 781-0299Facility Phone:
                    DAN JOHNSONFacility Contact:
                    GENEVA, NY 14456-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    785 CANANDAIGUA ROADSpiller Address:
                    PENSKE AUTO CENTERSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    (800) 395-2784Spiller Phone:
                    MARC MCDONALDSpiller Contact:
                    32SWIS:
                    15:00Reported to Department Time:
                    04/11/00Reported to Department Date:
                    12:00Spill Time:
                    04/11/2000Spill Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    JMInvestigator:
                    0070025Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               PLASTIC.  SOIL TO BETESTED ACCORDING TO STARS. END CallerRemark - 0070025
               10-12’.  APPROXIMATELY 15 YARDS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL HAS BEEN STAGED ON
               CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS ENCOUNTERED.  APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY HAS DUG DOWN
               Start CallerRemark - 0070025 WHILE REMOVING A CONCRETE OIL/WATER SEPARATOR,Remarks:
               DEC Field was "JM"  END DECRemark - 0070025
               Start DECRemark - 0070025 Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill LeadDEC Memo:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

PENSKE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) S104621400

TC2088975.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

TO BE TESTED ACCORDING TO STARS.
APPROXIMATELY 15 YARDS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL HAS BEEN STAGED ON PLASTIC.  SOIL
ENCOUNTERED.  APPLIED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY HAS DUG DOWN 10-12 .
WHILE REMOVING A CONCRETE OIL/WATER SEPARATOR, CONTAMINATED SOIL WASSpill Cause:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940927Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9509Times Material Entry In File:
                    WASTE OILClass Type:
                    WASTE OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    FalseIs Updated:
                    04/13/00Spill Record Last Update:
                                             16:03Time Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             04/11/00Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:

PENSKE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) S104621400

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(315) 781-1374
A R PONTESContact:

NYD986999704EPA ID:
(212) 555-1212
PYRAMID CENTERS OF EMPIRE STOwner:

RCRAInfo:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
306 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
707 ft.

< 1/8 NY MANIFESTGENEVA, NY  14456
SE FINDS785 CANANDAIGUA RD NYD986999704
A2 RCRA-SQGKMART #7025 1004758411

TC2088975.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PAC8270894Document ID:

                    315-781-0288Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    765 CANANDAIGUA RDMailing Address:
                    MARK WICHTMANMailing Contact:
                    K MART 7025Mailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    765 CANANDAIGUA RDFacility Address:
                    K MART 7025Facility Name:
                    NYD986999704EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00150Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    PAD981737109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986999704Generator EPA ID:
                    921105Part B Recv Date:
                    921029Part A Recv Date:
                    921017TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921015Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921015Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PA0331148Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    PAC8458225Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

KMART #7025  (Continued) 1004758411
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    315-781-0288Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    765 CANANDAIGUA RDMailing Address:
                    MARK WICHTMANMailing Contact:
                    K MART 7025Mailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    765 CANANDAIGUA RDFacility Address:
                    K MART 7025Facility Name:
                    NYD986999704EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00100Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    PAD981737109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986999704Generator EPA ID:
                    930719Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    930701TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930629Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930629Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PAAH0172Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:

KMART #7025  (Continued) 1004758411

TC2088975.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Original Sacrificial AnodeTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         GasolineMaterial Name:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/01/94Install Date:
                         ActiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         003Tank Number:

                         PBSProgram Type:

                         Not reportedComments:
                         ActiveSite Type Status:
                         Retail Gasoline SalesSite Type Name:
                         4746936.97843UTM Y:
                         335132.43346UTM X:
                         Corporate or CommercialOwner Sub Type:
                         DEWITTOwner City:
                         (315) 789-0788Operator Phone:
                         EXPRESS MART MANAGEROperator:
                         (315) 415-9115Emergency Phone:
                         PATRICK HYDEEmergency Contact:
                         PETR-ALL CORPOwner Company:
                         (315) 446-0125Owner Phone:
                         13214Owner Zip Code:
                         NYOwner State:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         6567 KINNE ROADOwner Address:
                         PATRICK HYDEOwner Name:
                         FACILITIES MANAGEROwner Title:
                         Not reportedMailing Email:
                         (315) 446-0125Mailing Phone No:
                         13214Mailing Zip Code:
                         NYMailing State:
                         DEWITTMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         6567 KINNE ROADMailing Address:
                         PATRICK HYDEMailing Contact:
                         FACILITIES MANAGERMailing Title:
                         PETR-ALL CORPMailing Company:
                         Not reportedFacility Type:
                         38000Total Capacity:
                         /  /Renewal Date:
                         07/29/08Expiration Date:
                         STATERegion:
                         8-600249Facility Id:

UST:

UST:

422 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
714 ft.

< 1/8 GENEVA, NY  14456
WSW HIST UST825 CANANDAIGUA ROAD    N/A
3 USTEXPRESS MART #369 U002096595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         01BTank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/09Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Catch BasinSpill Prevention:
                         SubmersibleDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         High Level AlarmType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Tank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         OtherPipe External Protection 1:
                         Equivalent TechnologyPipe Type Name:
                         Underground/On-groundPipe Location Name:
                         Original Sacrificial AnodeTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         DieselMaterial Name:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/01/94Install Date:
                         ActiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         01ATank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/09Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Catch BasinSpill Prevention:
                         SubmersibleDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         High Level AlarmType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Tank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         OtherPipe External Protection 1:
                         Equivalent TechnologyPipe Type Name:
                         Underground/On-groundPipe Location Name:

EXPRESS MART #369  (Continued) U002096595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Tank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         OtherPipe External Protection 1:
                         Equivalent TechnologyPipe Type Name:
                         Underground/On-groundPipe Location Name:
                         Original Sacrificial AnodeTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         GasolineMaterial Name:
                         15000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/01/94Install Date:
                         ActiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         02ATank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/09Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Catch BasinSpill Prevention:
                         SubmersibleDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         High Level AlarmType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Tank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         OtherPipe External Protection 1:
                         Equivalent TechnologyPipe Type Name:
                         Underground/On-groundPipe Location Name:
                         Original Sacrificial AnodeTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         KeroseneMaterial Name:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/01/94Install Date:
                         ActiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:

EXPRESS MART #369  (Continued) U002096595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          (315) 446-0125Owner Telephone:
          DEWITT, NY 13214Owner City,St,Zip:
          6567 KINNE ROADOwner Address:
          PETR-ALL CORPOwner Name:
          (315) 789-0788Operator Telephone:
          PETR-ALL CORPOperator:
          (315) 446-0125Emergency Telephone:
          PATRICK HYDEEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          8-600249PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/09Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Catch BasinSpill Prevention:
                         SubmersibleDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         High Level AlarmType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         Interstitial - Electronic MonitoringTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         Double-Walled (Underground)Tank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         OtherPipe External Protection 1:
                         Equivalent TechnologyPipe Type Name:
                         Underground/On-groundPipe Location Name:
                         Original Sacrificial AnodeTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         GasolineMaterial Name:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/01/94Install Date:
                         ActiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         102Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         02BTank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         11/01/09Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Catch BasinSpill Prevention:
                         SubmersibleDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         High Level AlarmType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:

EXPRESS MART #369  (Continued) U002096595
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          OtherPipe External:
          OtherPipe Internal:
          FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTICPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          8000Capacity (gals):
          19941101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          003Tank Id:

          8Region:
          30Town or City:
          32County Code:
          GENEVATown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          No Missing DataTank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          38000Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          07/29/2003Expiration Date:
          07/31/1998Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          OTHER RETAIL SALESFacility Type:
          RETAIL GASOLINE SALESFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          3230SWIS ID:
          CORNER RTE 5 & 20 AND 14AFacility Addr2:
          or not at the facility.
          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          Second OwnerOwner Mark:
          (315) 446-0125Mailing Telephone:
          PATRICK HYDEMailing Contact:
          DEWITT, NY 13214Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          6567 KINNE ROADMailing Address:
          PETR-ALL CORPMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:

EXPRESS MART #369  (Continued) U002096595
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Direction
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EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          OtherPipe External:
          OtherPipe Internal:
          FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTICPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          KEROSENEProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
          19941101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          01BTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          OtherPipe External:
          OtherPipe Internal:
          FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTICPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          6000Capacity (gals):
          19941101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          01ATank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:

EXPRESS MART #369  (Continued) U002096595
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          OtherPipe External:
          OtherPipe Internal:
          FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTICPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          5000Capacity (gals):
          19941101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          02BTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          ElectronicLeak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          OtherPipe External:
          OtherPipe Internal:
          FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTICPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Sacrificial AnodeTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          15000Capacity (gals):
          19941101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          02ATank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:

EXPRESS MART #369  (Continued) U002096595
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                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00448Quantity:
                    F001 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NJD002182897TSDF ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987033313Generator EPA ID:
                    930603Part B Recv Date:
                    930610Part A Recv Date:
                    930521TSD Site Recv Date:
                    930521Trans2 Recv Date:
                    930520Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930520Generator Ship Date:
                    NJDEPS869Trans2 State ID:
                    NYGJ5250Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NJA1546064Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

NYD987033313EPA ID:
(716) 272-0606
WILLIAM LEVINEOwner:

RCRAInfo:

673 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

1/8-1/4 NY MANIFESTGENEVA, NY  14456
West FINDS833 CANANDAIGUA RD NYD987033313
4 RCRA-SQGALLESON OF ROCHESTER 1000791806
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                    315-789-8464Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    833 CANADAIGUA RDMailing Address:
                    JAMIE NORCOTTMailing Contact:
                    ALLESON OF ROCHESTERMailing Name:
                    MOCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    833 CANADAIGUA RDFacility Address:
                    ALLESON OF ROCHESTERFacility Name:
                    NYD987033313EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:

ALLESON OF ROCHESTER  (Continued) 1000791806

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

NYD144620028EPA ID:
(212) 555-1212
M T & W P MAHONEYOwner:

RCRAInfo:

Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
800 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

1/8-1/4 GENEVA, NY  14456
West FINDS836 CANANDAIGUA RD NYD144620028
B5 RCRA-SQGMAHONEY BROS SERVICE CENTER 1000338694
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Direction
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EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
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                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         GasolineMaterial Name:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         001Tank Number:

                         PBSProgram Type:

                         Not reportedComments:
                         UnregulatedSite Type Status:
                         UnknownSite Type Name:
                         4746955.43575UTM Y:
                         335090.20367UTM X:
                         Not reportedOwner Sub Type:
                         GENEVAOwner City:
                         (315) 789-2551Operator Phone:
                         WILLIAM MAHONEYOperator:
                         (315) 781-0849Emergency Phone:
                         WILLIAM MAHONEYEmergency Contact:
                         M R & W MAHONEYOwner Company:
                         (315) 789-2551Owner Phone:
                         14456Owner Zip Code:
                         NYOwner State:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         836 CANANDAIGUA RDOwner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Name:
                         Not reportedOwner Title:
                         Not reportedMailing Email:
                         (315) 789-2551Mailing Phone No:
                         14456Mailing Zip Code:
                         NYMailing State:
                         GENEVAMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         836 CANANDAIGUA RDMailing Address:
                         Not reportedMailing Contact:
                         Not reportedMailing Title:
                         M R & W MAHONEYMailing Company:
                         Not reportedFacility Type:
                         0Total Capacity:
                         /  /Renewal Date:
                         10/06/92Expiration Date:
                         STATERegion:
                         8-417424Facility Id:

UST:

UST:

Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
800 ft. HIST UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

1/8-1/4 HIST ASTGENEVA, NY  14456
West AST836 CANANDAIGUA RD    N/A
B6 USTMAHONEY BRO SERV CENTER INC U003315178
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                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         GasolineMaterial Name:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         002Tank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:

MAHONEY BRO SERV CENTER INC  (Continued) U003315178
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                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         GasolineMaterial Name:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         004Tank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         GasolineMaterial Name:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         003Tank Number:

MAHONEY BRO SERV CENTER INC  (Continued) U003315178
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                         DieselMaterial Name:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         006Tank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         DieselMaterial Name:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         UndergroundTank Location Name:
                         005Tank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
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                         WILLIAM MAHONEYEmergency Contact:
                         M R & W MAHONEYOwner Company:
                         (315) 789-2551Owner Phone:
                         14456Owner Zip Code:
                         NYOwner State:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         836 CANANDAIGUA RDOwner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Name:
                         Not reportedOwner Title:
                         Not reportedMailing Email:
                         (315) 789-2551Mailing Phone No:
                         14456Mailing Zip Code:
                         NYMailing State:
                         GENEVAMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         836 CANANDAIGUA RDMailing Address:
                         Not reportedMailing Contact:
                         Not reportedMailing Title:
                         M R & W MAHONEYMailing Company:
                         UnregulatedSite Type Status:
                         UnknownSite Type Name:
                         Not reportedFacility Type:
                         0Total Capacity:
                         /  /Renewal Date:
                         10/06/92Expiration Date:
                         4746955.43575UTM Y:
                         335090.20367UTM X:
                         8-417424Facility Id:
                         STATERegion:

AST:

AST:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
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                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         OtherMaterial Name:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         Aboveground on crib, rack, or cradleTank Location Name:
                         008Tank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         OtherMaterial Name:
                         300Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         Aboveground on crib, rack, or cradleTank Location Name:
                         007Tank Number:

                         PBSProgram Type:
                         Not reportedOwner Sub Type:
                         GENEVAOwner City:
                         (315) 789-2551Operator Phone:
                         WILLIAM MAHONEYOperator:
                         (315) 781-0849Emergency Phone:
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          3230SWIS Code:
          8-417424PBS Number:

HIST AST:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         KeroseneMaterial Name:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         Aboveground on crib, rack, or cradleTank Location Name:
                         009Tank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         Galvanized SteelPipe Type Name:
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          NoneTank Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          300Capacity (Gal):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
          007Tank ID:

          8Region:
          30Town or City Code:
          32County Code:
          GENEVATown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          Minor Data MissingTank Screen:
          Minor Data MissingOwner Screen:
          Minor Data MissingFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          0Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenew Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          10/06/1992Expiration:
          10/06/1987Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          and Subpart 360-14.
          2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)Facility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (315) 789-2551Mailing Telephone:
          GENEVA, NY 14456Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          836 CANANDAIGUA RDMailing Address:
          M R & W MAHONEYMailing Name:
          Not reportedMailing Contact:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Not reportedOwner Type:
          (315) 789-2551Owner Tel:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          GENEVA, NY 14456Owner City,St,Zip:
          836 CANANDAIGUA RDOwner Address:
          M R & W MAHONEYOwner Name:
          Not reportedResult of Inspection:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedDate Inspected:
          Not reportedOld PBSNO:
          (315) 781-0849Emergency Tel:
          WILLIAM MAHONEYEmergency:
          Not reportedFacility Type:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          (315) 789-2551Facility Phone:
          WILLIAM MAHONEYOperator:
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          0Leak Detection:
          NoneTank Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          KEROSENEProduct Stored:
          3000Capacity (Gal):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
          009Tank ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser Method:
          Not reportedOverfill Protection:
          0Leak Detection:
          NoneTank Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1000Capacity (Gal):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
          008Tank ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser Method:
          Not reportedOverfill Protection:
          0Leak Detection:
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          30Town or City:
          32County Code:
          GENEVATown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          Minor Data MissingTank Screen:
          Minor Data MissingOwner Screen:
          Minor Data MissingFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          0Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          10/06/1992Expiration Date:
          10/06/1987Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          Not reportedFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          3230SWIS ID:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          and Subpart 360-14.
          2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)Facility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (315) 789-2551Mailing Telephone:
          Not reportedMailing Contact:
          GENEVA, NY 14456Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          836 CANANDAIGUA RDMailing Address:
          M R & W MAHONEYMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Not reportedOwner Type:
          (315) 789-2551Owner Telephone:
          GENEVA, NY 14456Owner City,St,Zip:
          836 CANANDAIGUA RDOwner Address:
          M R & W MAHONEYOwner Name:
          (315) 789-2551Operator Telephone:
          WILLIAM MAHONEYOperator:
          (315) 781-0849Emergency Telephone:
          WILLIAM MAHONEYEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          8-417424PBS Number:

HIST UST:

          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser Method:
          Not reportedOverfill Protection:
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          003Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          LEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          8Region:
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          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          005Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          LEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          004Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          LEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          1000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed Before April 1, 1991Tank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          006Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
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                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    836 CANANDAIGUAFacility Address:
                    NYSDECFacility Name:
                    NYD986982551EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00275Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    VTD982766537TSDF ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986982551Generator EPA ID:
                    920610Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920519TSD Site Recv Date:
                    920518Trans2 Recv Date:
                    920515Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920514Generator Ship Date:
                    NY94094DTrans2 State ID:
                    NYP82740Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    VTA0035773Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

NYD986982551EPA ID:
(212) 555-1212
MAHONEY BROTHERSOwner:

RCRAInfo:

Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
800 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

1/8-1/4 GENEVA, NY  14456
West NY MANIFEST836 CANANDAIGUA RD NYD986982551
B7 RCRA-SQGNYSDEC 1000555714
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                    AVONMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    6274 E AVON LIMA RDMailing Address:
                    JOSEPH R MARCHITELLMailing Contact:
                    NYSDECMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    836 CANANDAIGUAFacility Address:
                    NYSDECFacility Name:
                    NYD986982551EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00225Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD095577342TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986982551Generator EPA ID:
                    940615Part B Recv Date:
                    940607Part A Recv Date:
                    940527TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    940527Trans1 Recv Date:
                    940527Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PP3191Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB4737816Document ID:

                    716-226-2466Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    AVONMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    6274 E AVON LIMA RDMailing Address:
                    JOSEPH R MARCHITELLMailing Contact:
                    NYSDECMailing Name:

NYSDEC  (Continued) 1000555714
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                    716-226-2466Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    AVONMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    6274 E AVON LIMA RDMailing Address:
                    JOSEPH R MARCHITELLMailing Contact:
                    NYSDECMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    836 CANANDAIGUAFacility Address:
                    NYSDECFacility Name:
                    NYD986982551EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    02400Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NJD002200046TSDF ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986982551Generator EPA ID:
                    941123Part B Recv Date:
                    941115Part A Recv Date:
                    941109TSD Site Recv Date:
                    941108Trans2 Recv Date:
                    941104Trans1 Recv Date:
                    941104Generator Ship Date:
                    S50060Trans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NJA1917293Document ID:

                    716-226-2466Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:

NYSDEC  (Continued) 1000555714
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                    920122Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1917NYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB4735071Document ID:

                    716-226-2466Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    AVONMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    6274 E AVON LIMA RDMailing Address:
                    JOSEPH R MARCHITELLMailing Contact:
                    NYSDECMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    836 CANANDAIGUAFacility Address:
                    NYSDECFacility Name:
                    NYD986982551EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00800Quantity:
                    D018 - BENZENE  0.5 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NJD002200046TSDF ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986982551Generator EPA ID:
                    950719Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    950706TSD Site Recv Date:
                    950705Trans2 Recv Date:
                    950628Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950628Generator Ship Date:
                    S50060Trans2 State ID:
                    S50060Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NJA2029859Document ID:

NYSDEC  (Continued) 1000555714
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                    716-226-2466Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    AVONMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    6274 E AVON LIMA RDMailing Address:
                    JOSEPH R MARCHITELLMailing Contact:
                    NYSDECMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    836 CANANDAIGUAFacility Address:
                    NYSDECFacility Name:
                    NYD986982551EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00500Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD057770109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986982551Generator EPA ID:
                    920205Part B Recv Date:
                    920131Part A Recv Date:
                    920122TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920122Trans1 Recv Date:

NYSDEC  (Continued) 1000555714

Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
826 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

1/8-1/4 NY MANIFESTGENEVA, NY  14456
West FINDS785 CANANDAIGUA RD - SVC CTR NYR000017632
B8 RCRA-SQGPENSKE AUTO CENTER 1004759680
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                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    02Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00025Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MF6725TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    KYD053348108Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYR000017632Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    04/23/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                    04/18/2002Trans2 Recv Date:
                    04/15/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                    04/15/2002Generator Ship Date:
                    NYD980769947Trans2 State ID:
                    SCR000075150Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC6702761Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(810) 643-5171
DAVID TATUMContact:

NYR000017632EPA ID:
(212) 555-1212
NEW PLAN REALTY TRUSTOwner:

RCRAInfo:

PENSKE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) 1004759680
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                    315-781-0299Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    785 CANANDAIGUA RDMailing Address:
                    KEN PHILLIPSMailing Contact:
                    PENSKE AUTO CTR 7025Mailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    785 CANANDAIGUA RDFacility Address:
                    PENSKE AUTO CTR 7025Facility Name:
                    NYR000017632EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:

PENSKE AUTO CENTER  (Continued) 1004759680

                         JEFF HAMMONDEmergency Contact:
                         DAVE KOSTOwner Company:
                         (607) 723-1230Owner Phone:
                         13904Owner Zip Code:
                         NYOwner State:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         335 COURT STREETOwner Address:
                         DAVID J KOSTOwner Name:
                         VP RETAIL OPERATIONSOwner Title:
                         Not reportedMailing Email:
                         (607) 723-1230Mailing Phone No:
                         13904Mailing Zip Code:
                         NYMailing State:
                         BINGHAMTONMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         335 COURT STREETMailing Address:
                         JEFF HAMMOND OR DAVE KOSTMailing Contact:
                         Not reportedMailing Title:
                         KOST TIRE/AUTO CAREMailing Company:
                         Waste Oil StorerSite Type Status:
                         Other Wholesale/Retail SalesSite Type Name:
                         Not reportedFacility Type:
                         700Total Capacity:
                         /  /Renewal Date:
                         07/19/11Expiration Date:
                         0.00000UTM Y:
                         0.00000UTM X:
                         8-601222Facility Id:
                         STATERegion:

AST:

AST:

Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
865 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
718 ft.

1/8-1/4 GENEVA, NY  14456
West 841 CANANDAIGUA ROAD    N/A
B9 ASTKOST TIRE/AUTO CARE A100298690
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                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
                         500Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         ActiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         203Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Aboveground on crib, rack, or cradleTank Location Name:
                         39Tank Number:

                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         GravityDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         NonePipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 1:
                         No PipingPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         Lube OilMaterial Name:
                         200Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         ActiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         203Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Aboveground on crib, rack, or cradleTank Location Name:
                         38Tank Number:

                         PBSProgram Type:
                         Corporate or CommercialOwner Sub Type:
                         BINGHAMTONOwner City:
                         (315) 789-3000Operator Phone:
                         TONY FALILLISIOperator:
                         (604) 624-6922Emergency Phone:

KOST TIRE/AUTO CARE  (Continued) A100298690
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                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Not reportedSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         NonePipe Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         NoneTank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 1:
                         No PipingPipe Type Name:

KOST TIRE/AUTO CARE  (Continued) A100298690

               9870117Spill Number:
               9870117Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               122690Site ID:

NY Spills:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
The  Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(315) 789-6440
GEORGE WADEContact:

NYD981185812EPA ID:
(315) 789-6440
GEORGE A. WADEOwner:

RCRAInfo:

NY Hist SpillsSite 1 of 2 in cluster C
1154 ft. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
723 ft.

1/8-1/4 NY SpillsGENEVA, NY  14456
West FINDS849 CANANDAIGUA RD NYD981185812
C10 RCRA-SQGGENEVA FORD 1000224758
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09/23/98 JM ON SITE WITH ERM. CONTAMINATED SOIL FOUND ALONG THE WEST WALL
EXCAVATION. BASED ONRESULTS, THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL WORK WILL BE DETERMINED.
WHERE  CONTAMINATION IS STILL PRESENT. A SOIL SAMPLE IS TO BE TAKEN OF THE
DEC Field was "JM" 08/28/98 JM MET WITH ERM ON SITE. CHECKED THE EXCVATION
Start DECRemark - 9870117 Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill LeadRemarks:
CallerRemark - 9870117
100 PPM. THE CALLERREQUESTS DEPARTMENT RESPONSE BEFORE BACKFILLING. END
CONFIRMATORY SAMPLES TAKEN. ONE EXCAVATION STILL HAS HEADSPACE PID READINGS OF
REMOVAL OF SEVERAL HYDRAULIC LIFTS. CONTAMINATED SOIL HAS BEEN EXCAVATED AND
Start CallerRemark - 9870117 CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS ENCOUNTERED DURING THEDEC Memo:
               FalseOxygenate:
               SoilResource Affected:
               0.00Recovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0.00Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               HYDRAULIC OILMaterial Name:
               0010AMaterial Code:
               309616Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1074277Operable Unit ID:
               122690Site ID:
               106352DER Facility ID:
               9870117Program Number:
               8DEC Region:
               (315) 789-6440Contact Phone:
               GEORGE WADEContact Name:
               (315) 789-6440Spiller Phone:
               001Spiller Company:
               GENEVA, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               RTS 5&20-CANANDAIGUA ROADSpiller Address:
               GENEVA FORDSpiller Company:
               GEORGE WADESpiller Name:
               06/15/01Spill Record Last Update:
               08/24/98Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               06/15/01Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               10/02/98Last Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               06/15/01Cleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               08/24/98Reported to Dept:
               08/21/98Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JRMARCHIInvestigator:
               8Region of Spill:
               3530SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758
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                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00112Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00036Quantity:
                    F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    970116Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    970103TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970102Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970102Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY85990ADTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC4407862Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

NEEDED BY SPILLS.  END DECRemark - 9870117
ANALYSIS.    06/15/2001 BASED ON REVIEW OF DATABASE, NO FURTHER ACTION IS
LIMITED BY UTILITIES AND ROAD.  SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN OF EXCAVATION FOR LAB
SHOWN CONTAMINATION.  POCKETS OF CONTAMINATION FOUND.  AMOUNT OF SOIL REMOVAL
EXCAVATING ALONG ROUTES 5 & 20 IN FRONT OF BUILDING WHERE ORIGINAL REPORT HAD
RESULTS TO BE FORWARDED TO THE DEPARTMENT.    10/02/98 JM ON SITE.  ERM
WORK . A SOIL SAMPLE IS TO BE TAKEN FROM BELOW THE CONCRETE (4.5’ BELOW GRADE).
STRUCTURE IN THE AREA OF THE CONTAMINATION. TO DIG OUT SOIL FOR INSTALLATION
WHILE INSTALLING A SANITARY LINE FROM OIL/WATER SEPARATOR. PART OF A CONCRETE

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758
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                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00036Quantity:
                    F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    970306Part B Recv Date:
                    970310Part A Recv Date:
                    970226TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970225Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970225Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY85990ADTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC4428584Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758
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                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00004Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    970214Part B Recv Date:
                    970212Part A Recv Date:
                    970130TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970129Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970129Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYJK6921Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC4162972Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758
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                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5557068Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    01Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00010Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    LK5272NYTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    05/07/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    05/04/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                    05/04/2001Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    SCR000075150Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC6377095Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758
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                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970630Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970630Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYNF6725Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC4360645Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00324Quantity:
                    F003 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    OHD981099401TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    871230Part B Recv Date:
                    871230Part A Recv Date:
                    871217TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    871210Trans1 Recv Date:
                    871210Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY19202GMTrans1 State ID:

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758
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                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    971007Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    970923TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970922Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970922Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MF6725Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC4867525Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    970717Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    970701TSD Site Recv Date:

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758
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                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00009Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    LK5272TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/18/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/18/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/18/2001Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    SCR000075150Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC6500070Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
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                    01Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    LK5272TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    07/26/2001TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    07/25/2001Trans1 Recv Date:
                    07/25/2001Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    SCR000075150Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC6564137Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    01Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    88Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00036Quantity:
                    F003 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    OHD981099401TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    880119Part B Recv Date:
                    880114Part A Recv Date:
                    880113TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    880108Trans1 Recv Date:
                    880108Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY19202GMTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA6060384Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
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                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    980105Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    971217TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    971216Trans1 Recv Date:
                    971216Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MF6725Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYC4931278Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
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                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    980324Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    980311TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    980310Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970310Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYEP7021Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYC5013112Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
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                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    88Year:
                    086Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00120Quantity:
                    F003 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD043815703TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    VAD980831580Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    880526Part B Recv Date:
                    880601Part A Recv Date:
                    880518TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    880518Trans1 Recv Date:
                    880518Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    P93-064Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5161104Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
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                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00009Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00022Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYEP7021TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/01/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    05/29/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    05/29/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC5272222Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
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                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00009Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYJK7729TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    08/31/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    08/28/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    08/28/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC5341533Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
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                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYJK7729TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    11/19/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    11/18/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    11/18/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC5450758Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
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                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00080Quantity:
                    F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD099202681Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    890613Part B Recv Date:
                    890607Part A Recv Date:
                    890605TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    890530Trans1 Recv Date:
                    890530Generator Ship Date:
                    000000000Trans2 State ID:
                    000000000Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA8542242Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
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                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D007 - CHROMIUM  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    TXD077603371TSDF ID:
                    ARD981908551Trans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    941108Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    941012TSD Site Recv Date:
                    941010Trans2 Recv Date:
                    940929Trans1 Recv Date:
                    940929Generator Ship Date:
                    TX41853Trans2 State ID:
                    NYJK7729Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    TXA0865982Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    89Year:
                    086Specific Gravity:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    94Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D007 - CHROMIUM  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    TXD077603371TSDF ID:
                    ARD981908551Trans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    941011Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    940915TSD Site Recv Date:
                    940911Trans2 Recv Date:
                    940831Trans1 Recv Date:
                    940831Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JK7729Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    TXA0865973Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00008Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00022Quantity:
                    D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE  0.73 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYLK5272TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980753784Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981185812Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/21/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/20/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/19/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    ILD984908202Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYC5960035Document ID:

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
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                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    10/02/98Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    06/15/01Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    GENEVA, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    RTS 5&20-CANANDAIGUA ROADSpiller Address:
                    (315) 789-6440Spiller Phone:
                    GEORGE WADESpiller Contact:
                    (315) 789-6440Spiller Phone:
                    GEORGE WADESpiller Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDSpiller Name:
                    32SWIS:
                    08/24/98 10:00Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    08/21/1998 18:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    JMInvestigator:
                    9870117Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

45 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    315-789-6440Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Contact:
                    GENEVA FORDMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    849 CANANDAIGUAROADFacility Address:
                    GENEVA FORDFacility Name:
                    NYD981185812EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
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DEPARTMENT RESPONSEBEFORE BACKFILLING.
EXCAVATION STILL HAS HEADSPACE PID READINGS OF 100 PPM. THE CALLER REQUESTS
LIFTS. CONTAMINATED SOIL HAS BEEN EXCAVATED AND CONFIRMATORY SAMPLES TAKEN. ONE
CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS ENCOUNTERED DURING THE REMOVAL OF SEVERAL HYDRAULICRemark:
06/15/2001 BASED ON REVIEW OF DATABASE, NO FURTHER ACTION IS NEEDED BY SPILLS.
BY UTILITIES AND ROAD.  SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN OF EXCAVATION FOR LAB ANALYSIS.
CONTAMINATION.  POCKETS OF CONTAMINATION FOUND.  AMOUNT OF SOIL REMOVAL LIMITED
ROUTES 5   20 IN FRONT OF BUILDING WHERE ORIGINAL REPORT HAD SHOWN
FORWARDED TO THE DEPARTMENT.    10/02/98 JM ON SITE.  ERM EXCAVATING ALONG
SAMPLE IS TO BE TAKEN FROM BELOW THE CONCRETE  4.5  BELOW GRADE). RESULTS TO BE
AREA OF THE CONTAMINATION. TO DIG OUT SOIL FOR INSTALLATION WORK . A SOIL
SANITARY LINE FROM OIL/WATER SEPARATOR. PART OF A CONCRETE STRUCTURE IN THE
SITE WITH ERM. CONTAMINATED SOIL FOUND ALONG THE WEST WALL WHILE INSTALLING A
RESULTS, THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL WORK WILL BE DETERMINED.    09/23/98 JM ON
STILL PRESENT. A SOIL SAMPLE IS TO BE TAKEN OF THE EXCAVATION. BASED ON
08/28/98 JM MET WITH ERM ON SITE. CHECKED THE EXCVATION WHERE  CONTAMINATION ISDEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    1846Times Material Entry In File:
                    HYDRAULIC OILClass Type:
                    HYDRAULIC OILMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    FalseIs Updated:
                    06/15/01Update Date:
                                             12:32Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/24/98Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    06/15/01Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:

GENEVA FORD  (Continued) 1000224758

                         8-600332Facility Id:
                         STATERegion:

AST:

AST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
1154 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
723 ft.

1/8-1/4 GENEVA, NY  14456
West 849 CANANDAIGUA ROAD    N/A
C11 ASTGENEVA FORD SALES, INC U004053211
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                         Not reportedTank Leak Detection 2:
                         NoneTank Leak Detection 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Secondary Containment:
                         Not reportedTank Secondary Containment 2:
                         Vault (w/o access)Tank Secondary Containment 1:
                         Not reportedPipe External Protection 2:
                         NonePipe External Protection 1:
                         No PipingPipe Type Name:
                         No PipingPipe Location Name:
                         Not reportedTank Internal Protection 2:
                         Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank Internal Protection 1:
                         NoneTank Internal Protection:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type Name:
                         100.00Percentage:
                         Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
                         250Capacity Gallons:
                         /  /Install Date:
                         InactiveActive Status:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Administratively ClosedTank Status:
                         Aboveground on crib, rack, or cradleTank Location Name:
                         001Tank Number:

                         PBSProgram Type:
                         Corporate or CommercialOwner Sub Type:
                         GENEVAOwner City:
                         (315) 789-6440Operator Phone:
                         CAROL A ADAMSOperator:
                         (716) 226-2411Emergency Phone:
                         SAFETY KLEENEmergency Contact:
                         GENEVA FORD SALES, INCOwner Company:
                         (315) 789-6440Owner Phone:
                         14456Owner Zip Code:
                         NYOwner State:
                         Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                         849 CANANDAIGUA ROADOwner Address:
                         Not reportedOwner Name:
                         Not reportedOwner Title:
                         Not reportedMailing Email:
                         (315) 789-6440Mailing Phone No:
                         14456Mailing Zip Code:
                         NYMailing State:
                         GENEVAMailing City:
                         PO BOX 990Mailing Address 2:
                         849 CANANDAIGUA ROADMailing Address:
                         CAROL A ADAMSMailing Contact:
                         Not reportedMailing Title:
                         GENEVA FORD SALES, INCMailing Company:
                         Administratively ClosedSite Type Status:
                         Other Wholesale/Retail SalesSite Type Name:
                         Not reportedFacility Type:
                         0Total Capacity:
                         /  /Renewal Date:
                         01/04/06Expiration Date:
                         4746955.86887UTM Y:
                         335039.69414UTM X:
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                         /  /Date Tank Closed:
                         /  /Next Test Date:
                         /  /Date Tested:
                         Testing Not RequiredTightness Test Method:
                         Catch BasinSpill Prevention:
                         SuctionDispenser Method:
                         Not reportedType Of Overfill Prevention 2:
                         NoneType Of Overfill Prevention 1:
                         Not reportedPipe Leak Detection 2:
                         Exempt Suction PipingPipe Leak Detection 1:

GENEVA FORD SALES, INC  (Continued) U004053211

               TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
               07/08/92Cleanup Ceased:
               Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               GROUNDWATERWater Affected:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               27CID:
               03/20/91Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JRMARCHIInvestigator:
               8Region of Spill:
               3530SWIS:
               9013012Program Number:
               9013012Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               03/19/91Spill Date:
               77071Site ID:

LTANKS:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

NYD986942654EPA ID:
(212) 555-1212
TED BOGARTOwner:

RCRAInfo:

HIST LTANKS
1578 ft. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
620 ft.

1/4-1/2 LTANKSGENEVA, NY  14456
ENE FINDS603 W WASHINGTON ST NYD986942654
12 RCRA-SQGBOGART THEODORE 1000551894
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               CallerRemark - 9013012
               1000 GAL GASOLINE & UNDERGRND 1000 GAL #2 OIL TANKS. CONTACT: BILL AKIN. END
               THAT CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS ENCOUNTERED DURING PROCESS OF REMOVING UNDERGRND
               Start CallerRemark - 9013012 AKIN OF CASTLE CONSTRUCTION TELCON TO INFORM USRemarks:
               END DECRemark - 9013012
               ACTION NECESSARY.     12/20/05: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY.
               DISPOSED OF ATONTARIO CO LANDFILL. RECEIPTS RECEIVED ON 07-08. NO FURTHER
               15 YEARS. J. MARCHITELL TO INVESTIGATE.     07/08/92: SOIL FROM TANK REMOVAL
               DEC Field was "JM"  03/20/91: GASOLINE TANK HAS NOT BEEN IN SERVICE FOR APPROX
               Start DECRemark - 9013012 Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill LeadDEC Memo:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:
               FalseOxygenate:
               GroundwaterResource Affected:
               0.00Recovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0.00Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               429455Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               952940Operable Unit ID:
               77071Site ID:
               71961DER Facility ID:
               9013012Program Number:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               SAMESpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               (315) 789-1975Spiller Phone:
               TED BOGART PROPERTIESSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpille Namer:
               12/20/05Spill Record Last Update:
               03/21/91Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               07/08/92Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               /  /Last Inspection:
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                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1734633Document ID:

                    315-789-1975Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    603 WEST WASHINGTON STREETMailing Address:
                    THEODORE BOGARTMailing Contact:
                    THEODORE BOGARTMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    603 WEST WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    THEODORE BOGARTFacility Name:
                    NYD986942654EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    01660Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD057770109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986942654Generator EPA ID:
                    931007Part B Recv Date:
                    931108Part A Recv Date:
                    930924TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930923Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930923Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYPD1912Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5284017Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:
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                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    JMInvestigator:
                    9013012Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

                    315-789-1975Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    603 WEST WASHINGTON STREETMailing Address:
                    THEODORE BOGARTMailing Contact:
                    THEODORE BOGARTMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    603 WEST WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    THEODORE BOGARTFacility Name:
                    NYD986942654EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    91Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00900Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD057770109TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986942654Generator EPA ID:
                    910409Part B Recv Date:
                    910401Part A Recv Date:
                    910320TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    910320Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910320Generator Ship Date:
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                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    FalseIs Updated:
                    10/08/92Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             03/21/91Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    07/08/92Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
                    07/08/92Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (315) 789-1975Facility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    SAMESpiller Address:
                    TED BOGART PROPERTIESSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    32SWIS:
                    09:10Reported to Department Time:
                    03/20/91Reported to Department Date:
                    17:30Spill Time:
                    03/19/1991Spill Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
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1000 GAL  2 OIL TANKS. CONTACT: BILL AKIN.
ENCOUNTERED DURING PROCESS OF REMOVING UNDERGRND 1000 GAL GASOLINE UNDERGRND
AKIN OF CASTLE CONSTRUCTION TELCON TO INFORM US THAT CONTAMINATED SOIL WASSpill Cause:
ONTARIO CO LANDFILL. RECEIPTS RECEIVED ON 07-08. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY.
MARCHITELL TO INVESTIGATE. 07/08/92: SOIL FROM TANK REMOVAL DISPOSED OF AT
03/20/91: GASOLINE TANK HAS NOT BEEN IN SERVICE FOR APPROX 15 YEARS. J.DEC Remarks:

BOGART THEODORE  (Continued) 1000551894

               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               395244Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               983597Operable Unit ID:
               184375Site ID:
               154300DER Facility ID:
               9305314Program Number:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               GENEVA, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               603 WEST WASHINGTON STSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               (315) 781-1527Spiller Phone:
               BOGART PROPERTIESSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpille Namer:
               03/22/04Spill Record Last Update:
               08/01/93Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               01/31/94Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               /  /Last Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               01/31/94Cleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               07/27/93Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JRMARCHIInvestigator:
               8Region of Spill:
               3530SWIS:
               9305314Program Number:
               9305314Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               07/27/93Spill Date:
               184375Site ID:

LTANKS:

1722 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
620 ft.

1/4-1/2 GENEVA, NY  
ENE HIST LTANKS620 WEST WASHINGTON STREE    N/A
13 LTANKSF LKS COUNCIL-ALCOHOLISM S100560227
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                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (315) 781-1527Facility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    GENEVA, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    603 WEST WASHINGTON STSpiller Address:
                    BOGART PROPERTIESSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    32SWIS:
                    15:00Reported to Department Time:
                    07/27/93Reported to Department Date:
                    12:00Spill Time:
                    07/27/1993Spill Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    JMInvestigator:
                    9305314Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               THE TANK. CONTACT: TED BOGART. END CallerRemark - 9305314
               STORAGE TANK, PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THE SOIL SURROUDING
               Start CallerRemark - 9305314 DURING THE REMOVAL OF THREE 3,000 GAL UNDERGROUNDRemarks:
               9305314
               GUIDANCE VALUES.  NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED AT THIS TIME.       END DECRemark -
               TANKS REMOVED.  ONE 1,000 GALLON FILLED IN PLACE.  SOIL SAMPLES WITHIN CLEANUP
               OFFICE TO BE ADVISED WHEN REMOVAL TO CONTINUE.     01/31/94 THREE 3,000 GALLON
               EXCAVATION, & TESTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOIL WAS DISCUSSED.     07/27/93:
               OLVIER OF ENVIRON PROD & BOB STIVERS OF R.C. BATES. REMOVAL OF TANKS,
               DEC Field was "JM" 07/27/93: JM ON SITE 07-28-93 & SPOKE W/TED BOGART, DICK
               Start DECRemark - 9305314 Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill LeadDEC Memo:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:
               FalseOxygenate:
               GroundwaterResource Affected:
               0.00Recovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0.00Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:

F LKS COUNCIL-ALCOHOLISM  (Continued) S100560227
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BOGART.
CONTAMINATION WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THE SOIL SURROUDING THE TANK. CONTACT: TED
DURING THE REMOVAL OF THREE 3,000 GAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK, PETROLEUMSpill Cause:
CONTINUE.
OF THE SOIL WAS DISCUSSED. 07/27/93: OFFICE TO BE ADVISED WHEN REMOVAL TO
BOB STIVERS OF R.C. BATES. REMOVAL OF TANKS, EXCAVATION, TESTING REQUIREMENTS
07/27/93: JM ON SITE 07-28-93 SPOKE W/TED BOGART, DICK OLVIER OF ENVIRON PRODDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    FalseIs Updated:
                    /  /Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/01/93Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:

F LKS COUNCIL-ALCOHOLISM  (Continued) S100560227

      MunicipalOwner Type:
      Town of GenevaOwner Name:
      3157897341Phone Number:
      8Region Code:
      Not reportedSecondary Addr:
      ACTIVEFlag:

SWF/LF:

1958 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
732 ft.

1/4-1/2 GENEVA, NY  14456
SSW 3750 COUNTY ROAD 6    N/A
14 SWF/LFGENEVA (T) RURAL TRANSFER S107668074
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      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      12/3/1997Authorization Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      RegistrationRegulatory Status:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:
      4745800North Coordinate:
      335700East Coordinate:
      YesActive:
      35R16Activity Number:
      Transfer station - registeredActivity Desc:
      0Contact Phone:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      0Contact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      3157897341Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Geneva, NY 14456Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      3750 County Road 6Owner Address:

GENEVA (T) RURAL TRANSFER  (Continued) S107668074

hydrocarbons in groundwater exceeded 40 mg/l in two discrete areas (MW-8b and
groundwater was primarily impacted by chlorinated solvents.  Chlorinated
were primarily impacted by petroleum-based Stoddard solvents, whereas the
lake beds with underlying dense clayey till).  Data indicated that the soils
vertically to a depth of about 10-12 feet (interface of silt and clay glacial
central part of the site (vicinity of former UST and dry cleaning room) and
soil and groundwater impacts were largely restricted areally to the north
sump sampling of a residential basement.  Investigation results indicated that
monitoring wells, determination of hydrogeologic properties and a survey and
and groundwater sampling, installation and sampling of several groundwater
comprehensive passive soil gas survey, an extensive boring program with soil
investigation and 1999 for remediation.    The investigation included a
removal; groundwater/soil sampling) and entered the VCP in 1997for
early to mid-1990s (building demolition and waste removal; limited soil
proceedings on April 13, 1989.    The bank conducted independent work in the
the volunteer, The Savings Bank of the Finger Lakes, through foreclosure
resulted in soil and groundwater contamination.  The property was acquired by
at the site.  Releases of tetrachloroethene (PCE) and Stoddard solvent has
Lakes Laundry &amp;Cleaners, Inc. operated a laundry and dry cleaning business
and commercial (west of the site).   From approximately 1969 to 1989, Finger
Surrounding land use includes residential (north, south and east of the site)
The site is approximately 2.3 acres in size and is currently undeveloped.Site Desc:
remediated area and on use of groundwater).
conditions (e.g., commercial/industrial use, prohibition on disturbance of
Data show remedy is effective and the site may be redeveloped with someEnv Problems:
Not reportedAssessment:
56830Site Code:
VCPProgram Type:

VCP:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
2345 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
620 ft.

1/4-1/2 GENEVA, NY  14456
ENE 511 WEST WASHINGTON STREET    N/A
D15 VCPFORMER FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS S104323966
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issued in 2002.
data indicate that the remedy is effective and a liability release letter was
limitations on construction and groundwater use.)   Several years of monitoring
facilities, hospitals, and residential health care facilities as well as
use to only commercial or industrial uses excluding childcare/day-care
(including restrictions on construction in the area of concern and on future
an OM&amp;M Plan which includes long-term monitoring  and deed restrictions
effectively treating the dissolved contaminant plume); and  - implementation of
to treat contaminated groundwater(data to date indicate that the PRB is
cap;  - installation of a continuous 200-foot Permeable Reactive (iron) Barrier
confirmatory sampling showed up to 300 ppm of PCE);  - installion of a soil
major contaminant sources were removed but some residual contamination remains,
- removal and disposal of approximately 2000 tons of contaminated soil (the
impacts currently appear minimal.   Remediation implemented in 2000 included:
the MW-4).  Groundwater flow is northward at a rate of 5-15 feet year; offsite

FORMER FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS  (Continued) S104323966

19871218GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTSNon-Financial Record Review
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        12/16/1987     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        12/18/1987  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        12/16/1987  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        Not reported  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

NYD981086184EPA ID:
(212) 555-1212
SAVING BANK OF FINGER LAKESOwner:

RCRAInfo:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

HIST LTANKSSite 2 of 2 in cluster D
2345 ft. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
620 ft.

1/4-1/2 LTANKSGENEVA, NY  14456
ENE RCRA-LQG511 W WASHINGTON ST NYD981086184
D16 FINDSFINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC 1000233810
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               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:
               Not reportedOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               Not reportedRecovered:
               Not reportedUnits:
               Not reportedQuantity:
               Not reportedMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Not reportedMaterial Name:
               Not reportedMaterial Code:
               Not reportedMaterial ID:
               Not reportedOperable Unit:
               Not reportedOperable Unit ID:
               Not reportedSite ID:
               219404DER Facility ID:
               9108602Program Number:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               511 WEST WASHINGTON STSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               FINGER LAKES LAUNDRYSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpille Namer:
               05/21/03Spill Record Last Update:
               11/13/91Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               05/21/03Spill Closed Dt:
               Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. WillingSpill Class:
               FalseUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               /  /Last Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               /  /Cleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               27CID:
               11/07/91Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JRMARCHIInvestigator:
               8Region of Spill:
               3530SWIS:
               9108602Program Number:
               9108602Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               11/07/91Spill Date:
               269392Site ID:

LTANKS:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01365Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870429Part B Recv Date:
                    870511Part A Recv Date:
                    870424TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870424Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870424Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY19336GMTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA6662564Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

               CallerRemark - 9108602
               SOLVENT WAS REMOVED. SOIL CONTAMINATION WAS ENCOUNTERED. CONTACT: NED CLARK END
               400 GALLON UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CONTAINING PETROLEUM NAPTHA, STODDARD
               Start CallerRemark - 9108602 WHILE DOING AN ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP OF SITE, ARemarks:
               FURTHER ACTION NEEDED BY SPILLS. END DECRemark - 9108602
               NAPTHA    05/21/03: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED BY HAZARDOUSWASTE REMEDIATION. NO
               about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: PETROLEUM
               LEFT MESSAGE REQUESTING REPORT.     09/28/95:  This is additional information
               WHEN WORK IS TO BE COMPLETED.     03/03/92: JM CALLED FOR WILLIAM PEPHERN &
               SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED ONCE THE BUILDING IS DEMOLISHED. OFFICE TO BE ADVISED
               W/CONTRACTOR & ENGINEERS ON 11-08. SOIL STOCKPILED ON SITE. ADDITIONAL SOIL &
               MOST RECENT RESULTS AND COURSE OF ACTION.     11/08/91: JM MET ON SITE
               BE CONDUCTED.     ADVISED JIM CRAFT OF SITUATION. ONSITE MEETING DISCUSSING
               DEC Field was "JM" RECEIVED REPORT-CONTAMINATION PRESENT. ADDITIONAL BORING TO
               Start DECRemark - 9108602 Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill LeadDEC Memo:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    86Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    014Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    02800Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    861209Part B Recv Date:
                    861216Part A Recv Date:
                    861203TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    861203Trans1 Recv Date:
                    861203Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    IL009Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA3271408Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810

TC2088975.2s   Page 77



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00101Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    012Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01212Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870527Part B Recv Date:
                    870527Part A Recv Date:
                    870521TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870521Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870521Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY19336GMTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5817501Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00750Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    009Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01350Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870402Part B Recv Date:
                    870421Part A Recv Date:
                    870327TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870327Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870327Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY84066GVTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA6624595Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    110Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DT - Dump trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    41240Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    921221Part B Recv Date:
                    921222Part A Recv Date:
                    921210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921209Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921209Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    77227ZNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5656464Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    110Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DT - Dump trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    41060Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    921221Part B Recv Date:
                    921222Part A Recv Date:
                    921210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921209Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921209Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    60918SNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5656455Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01050Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00600Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870326Part B Recv Date:
                    870312Part A Recv Date:
                    870226TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870226Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870226Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY95196GSTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYA5709996Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00707Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870724Part B Recv Date:
                    870723Part A Recv Date:
                    870717TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870717Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870717Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY95093GSTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA6726172Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
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                    NYB5656311Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    110Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DT - Dump trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    29540Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    921221Part B Recv Date:
                    921222Part A Recv Date:
                    921210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921209Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921209Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    75798BNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5656698Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
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                    921209Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921209Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    85901DNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5656293Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    110Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DT - Dump trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    26260Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    921221Part B Recv Date:
                    921222Part A Recv Date:
                    921210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921209Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921209Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    39477BNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
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                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870624Part B Recv Date:
                    870623Part A Recv Date:
                    870619TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870619Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870619Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY19336GMTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA5320143Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    110Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DT - Dump trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    33860Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    921221Part B Recv Date:
                    921222Part A Recv Date:
                    921210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
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                    01010Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    871029Part B Recv Date:
                    871027Part A Recv Date:
                    870911TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870911Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870911Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY19336GMTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYA6764106Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00808Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
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                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00450Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870209Part B Recv Date:
                    870218Part A Recv Date:
                    870130TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870130Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870130Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    IL009*Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA4243353Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    010Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
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                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    010Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01010Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD000805911Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    870821Part B Recv Date:
                    870924Part A Recv Date:
                    870814TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    870814Trans1 Recv Date:
                    870814Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY20103GPTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYA6759551Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
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                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    87Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00808Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980753784TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    ILD051060408Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    871110Part B Recv Date:
                    871112Part A Recv Date:
                    871105TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    871105Trans1 Recv Date:
                    871105Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NY51594GUTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA6858077Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
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                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    110Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DT - Dump trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    45740Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    921221Part B Recv Date:
                    921222Part A Recv Date:
                    921210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921209Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921209Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    43704TNYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5656446Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
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                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    92Year:
                    110Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DT - Dump trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    43780Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD051809952Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    921221Part B Recv Date:
                    921222Part A Recv Date:
                    921210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    921209Trans1 Recv Date:
                    921209Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    80748VTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB5656302Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810

TC2088975.2s   Page 92



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    02Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    F001 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    UPW019071TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID060975844Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    07/31/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    07/30/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                    07/30/2002Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    MIA8666917Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
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                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    GENEVAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    C/O SAVINGS BANK-470 EXCHANGEMailing Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Contact:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSMailing Name:
                    ONCounty:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    GENEVAFacility City:
                    511 WASHINGTON STREETFacility Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY & DRY CLEANERSFacility Name:
                    NYD981086184EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    02Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    F001 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    0438589METSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID060975844Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD981086184Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    06/05/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    05/31/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                    05/31/2002Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    MIA8666545Document ID:

                    315-789-3300Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
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                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    FalseIs Updated:
                    06/19/95Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             11/13/91Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. WillingSpill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    SAMESpiller Address:
                    FINGER LAKES LAUNDRYSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    32SWIS:
                    11:30Reported to Department Time:
                    11/07/91Reported to Department Date:
                    10:00Spill Time:
                    11/07/1991Spill Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    JMInvestigator:
                    9108602Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

33 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

WAS ENCOUNTERED. CONTACT: NED CLARK
CONTAINING PETROLEUM NAPTHA, STODDARD SOLVENT WAS REMOVED. SOIL CONTAMINATION
WHILE DOING AN ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP OF SITE A 400 GAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKSpill Cause:
translation of the old spill file: PETROLEUM NAPTHA
09/28/95:  This is additional information about material spilled from the
03/03/92: JM CALLED FOR WILLIAM PEPHERN LEFT MESSAGE REQUESTING REPORT.
COLLECTED ONCE BLDG DEMOLISHED. OFFICE TO BE ADVISED WHEN WORK TO BE COMPLETED.
ENGINEERS ON 11-08. SOIL STOCKPILED ON SITE. ADDITIONAL SOIL SAMPLES TO BE
MOST RECENT RESULTS AND COURSE OF ACTION. 11/08/91: JM MET ON SITE W/CONTRACTOR
CONDUCTED. /  /  : ADVISED JIM CRAFT OF SITUATION. ONSITE MEETING DISCUSSING
/  /  : RECEIVED REPORT-CONTAMINATION PRESENT. ADDITIONAL BORING TO BEDEC Remarks:
                    Not reportedLast Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    Not reportedTimes Material Entry In File:
                    Not reportedClass Type:
                    Not reportedMaterial:
                    Not reportedUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    Not reportedQuantity Recovered:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    Not reportedUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    Not reportedQuantity Spilled:
                    Not reportedMaterial Class Type:
                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:

FINGER LAKES LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS INC  (Continued) 1000233810

               RUSSEL GAGLIANESESpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpille Namer:
               09/14/87Spill Record Last Update:
               08/10/87Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               09/14/87Spill Closed Dt:
               Not reportedSpill Class:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               /  /Last Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
               09/14/87Cleanup Ceased:
               CitizenSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               27CID:
               08/10/87Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MCCONNELLInvestigator:
               8Region of Spill:
               3530SWIS:
               8703836Program Number:
               8703836Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               08/05/87Spill Date:
               284840Site ID:

LTANKS:

2372 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
622 ft.

1/4-1/2 GENEVA, NY  
East HIST LTANKS480 HAMILTON STREET    N/A
17 LTANKSGAGLIANESE PLANT CTR S100123080
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                    08/05/1987Spill Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    GMInvestigator:
                    8703836Spill Number:
                    8Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               8703836
               MAY BE LEAKING GAS TO WETLAND BEHIND REED & HAMILTON STREET. END CallerRemark -
               Start CallerRemark - 8703836 3 ABANDONED TANKS UNDER GAGLIANESE PLANT CENTERRemarks:
               8703836
               COMPLETED 9/10.  NO CONTAMINATION OBSERVED.  CASE CLOSED.    END DECRemark -
               /  /  : L&ONOTIFIED DEC ON 9/9 THAT TANK REMOVAL STARTS 9/19.  TANK REMOVAL
               TANK REMOVAL.  SPILLER ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY & IS SOLICITING CONTRACTORS.
               DEC Field was "GM"   /  /  : GM MET WITH SPILLER 8/19 & REVIEWED PROCEDURES FOR
               Start DECRemark - 8703836 Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill LeadDEC Memo:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:
               FalseOxygenate:
               Surface WaterResource Affected:
               0.00Recovered:
               Not reportedUnits:
               0.00Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               470051Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               910468Operable Unit ID:
               284840Site ID:
               230973DER Facility ID:
               8703836Program Number:
               8DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               GENEVA, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               17 REED STREETSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:

GAGLIANESE PLANT CTR  (Continued) S100123080
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3 ABANDONED TANKS UNDER GAGLIANESE PLANT CENTER MAY BE LEAKING GAS TO WETLANDSpill Cause:
CONTAMINATION OBSERVED.  CASE CLOSED.
9/9 THAT TANK REMOVAL STARTS 9/19.  TANK REMOVAL COMPLETED 9/10.  NO
ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY IS SOLICITING CONTRACTORS. /  /  : L O NOTIFIED DEC ON
/  /  : GM MET WITH SPILLER 8/19 REVIEWED PROCEDURES FOR TANK REMOVAL.  SPILLERDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    FalseIs Updated:
                    09/14/87Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/10/87Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    09/14/87Spill Closed Dt:
                    Not reportedSpill Class:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Standard:
                    09/14/87Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    CitizenSpill Notifier:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Surface WaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    GENEVA, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    17 REED STREETSpiller Address:
                    RUSSEL GAGLIANESESpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    32SWIS:
                    08:45Reported to Department Time:
                    08/10/87Reported to Department Date:
                    12:00Spill Time:

GAGLIANESE PLANT CTR  (Continued) S100123080
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BEHIND REED HAMILTON STREET.

GAGLIANESE PLANT CTR  (Continued) S100123080

TC2088975.2s   Page 99



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

GENEVA              S102129360 PAL-MART SERVICE STORE 4524 RD #3 ROUTE 96 A 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              1007371368 NYSDOT BRIDGE BIN 1010960 RTE 14 BRIDGE OVER KASHONG CRK 14456 RCRA-SQG
GENEVA              S102401553 ROUTE 14A 1/2 MI S 5 & 20 ROUTE 14A 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S104880079 DE BOOBER (DOUG)RESIDENCE 4388 ROUTE 14A 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S106015438 CHAMPLIN RENTAL PROPERTY 5116 ROUTE 14A 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              A100293157 B&W AUTO SALES & SALVAGE 2130 ROUTE 14N 14456 AST
GENEVA              S108145595 1 AUTO 2130 ROUTE 14N 14456 SWF/LF
GENEVA              S108638982 SUGAR CREEK #184 ROUTE 318  /  ROUTE 14 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              1000224756 GENEVA TOYOTA ROUTE 5  /  20 14456 LTANKS, HIST LTANKS
GENEVA              S102128141 MONROE MUFFLER ROUTE 5  /  20 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S102130525 FINGER LAKES LITTLE LEAGU 480 ROUTE 5  /  ROUTE 20 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S102131214 CROSSETT ROUTE 5  /  ROUTE 20 MIN-MA 14456 NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S102678591 FINKS SERVICE STATION ROUTE 5 / ROUTE 20 14456 LTANKS, HIST LTANKS
GENEVA              S102678715 MINUTE MAN #123 ROUTE 5 ROUTE 20 HAMILTON 14456 LTANKS, HIST LTANKS
GENEVA              S103568295 SENECA LAKE STATE PARK ROUTE 5  /  ROUTE 20 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S103571466 BOB STENZEL CHEVROLET 847 RTE 5  /  20 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S104508246 800 ROUTE 5 & ROUTE 20 800 ROUTE 5  /  ROUTE 20 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S105054415 ZOTO’S INTERNATIONAL ROUTE 5  /  20 14456 LTANKS, HIST LTANKS
GENEVA              S106011182 VASSELO (PAUL) RESIDENCE 1591 ROUTE 5 / 20 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              S107523670 CROSSETT INC ROUTE 5  /  ROUTE 20 MIN-MA 14456 LTANKS
GENEVA              U003399696 D’AMICO CHRYSLER/PLYMOUTH/DODGE IN ROUTE 5  /  20 WEST 14456 AST, HIST AST
GENEVA              S106469997 LONG PIER FISHKILL ROUTE 5/ROUTE 20 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              S102678997 ROUTE 6 & SKUSE ROAD ROUTE 6  /  SKUSE ROAD 14456 LTANKS, HIST LTANKS
GENEVA              A100154077 CARL’S COUNTRY STORE 4477 ROUTE 96A 14456 AST
GENEVA              S103567867 SAMPSON STATE PARK ROUTE 96A 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S106719003 CLINGERMAN (BETTY) RESIDE 3917 ROUTE 96A LOT A 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              S108298002 CARLS COUNTRY STORE 4477 ROUTE 96A 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              U004081401 TOWN OF GENEVA HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 14456 UST
GENEVA              S102244589 TOWN AND COUNRTY PLAZA HAMILTON STREET 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S108297582 FORMER AUTO BODY 401 HAMILTON STREET 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              U003836073 HEADLEY’S LIQUOR DISCOUNT BARN 820 WEST HAMILTON STREET 14456 UST, HIST UST
GENEVA              1009233764 NYSDEC HANOVER SQUARE RTE 5  /  20 14456 NY MANIFEST
GENEVA              S102127408 ROUTE 14 ABANDONED DRUM 4942 WEST LAKE R ROUTE 14 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S103568246 FINGER LAKES PAVING 2361 LYONS ROAD ROUTE 14 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S102667371 SG AND S FARMS MVA ROUTES 5 / 20 @ PRE-EMPTION 14456 NY Spills, NY Hist Spills
GENEVA              S106006813 VASELO (PAUL) PROPERTY 1591 STATE ROUTE 5  /  20 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              S106471257 AUTO SOLUTIONS 1002 STATE ROUTE 5  /  20 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              S108297262 2708 STATE ROUTE 14 2708 STATE ROUTE 14 14456 NY Spills
GENEVA              S108298276 DANNYS GARAGE 289 STATE HIGHWAY 14 14456 NY Spills
SENECA              S106780972 ONTARIO COUNTY LANDFILL STATE ROUTES 5  /  20 14456 SHWS
SONYEA              1000429854 GROVELAND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY RTE 36 SONYEA RD 14456 FINDS, RCRA-LQG, LTANKS, NY

MANIFEST, HIST LTANKS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC2088975.2s     Page GR-1
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

USGS WATER WELLS:  National Water Information System (NWIS)
This database consists of well records in the United States. Available site descriptive information includes well
location information (latitude and longitude, well depth, site use, water use, and aquifer).

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PWS:  Public Water System Data
This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public water systems name and address, population
served and the primary source of water
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Date of Government Version: 02/24/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: N/A

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-457-2051
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8705
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2004
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/1992
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FEDERAL RECORDS

PUBLIC SCHOOLS:  Public Schools
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary and secondary public education in
the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical database of all public elementary and secondary
schools and school districts, which contains data that are comparable across all states.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  National Center for Education statistics
Telephone:  202-502-7300
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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PRIVATE SCHOOLS:  Private Schools of the United States
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone:  202-502-7300
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: N/A

NURSING HOMES:  Directory of Nursing Homes
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  800-568-3282
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: N/A

MEDICAL CENTERS:  Provider of Services Listing
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services, a federal
agency within the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone:  410-786-3000
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: N/A

HOSPITALS:  AHA Hospital Guide
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  American Hospital Association
Telephone:  800-242-2626
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: N/A

COLLEGES:  Integrated Postsecondary Education Data
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on integrated postsecondary education in the United
States.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone:  202-502-7300
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: N/A

COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2007
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2007
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1952Most Recent Revision:
42076-G8 GENEVA SOUTH, NYEast Map:

1952Most Recent Revision:
42077-H1 PHELPS, NYNorth Map:

1952Most Recent Revision:
42077-G1 STANLEY, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

710 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4746721.0UTM Y (Meters): 
335554.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
77.01279 - 77˚ 0’ 46.0’’Longitude (West): 
42.85732 - 42˚ 51’ 26.3’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

GENEVA, NY 14456
812 HAMILTON STREET
PIZZA HUT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 710 ft.

North South

West East
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722
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710

695

681659641
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746

742

731

742

743

727

728

721

714

710 692 643

629

626

612 591 569

555

546

General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSTANLEY

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

3606000002B 
3605990002B 
3612480002B 
3605990001B 
3612480001B Additional Panels in search area:

3606000001B Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapONTARIO, NY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LOW     Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

HONEOYE                       Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Middle DevonianSeries:
D2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

gravelly - silt loam
loamDeeper Soil Types:

gravelly - silt loamShallow Soil Types:

gravelly - silt loam
loamSurficial Soil Types:

gravelly - silt loam
loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.20

Gravel
fines, Clayey
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granulargravelly - loam72 inches26 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claygravelly - loam26 inches 8 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsilt loam 8 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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  1/2 - 1 Mile  SSE

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

DISTANCE DISTANCE
FROM TP (Miles) FROM TP (Miles)

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS2227788   8
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS2227796   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS2227763   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS2227809   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWUSGS2227804   4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNWUSGS2227795   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWUSGS2227786   2
0 - 1/8 Mile NNEUSGS2227789   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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2
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS2227786FED USGS

1947-01-01 30.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1947-01-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:66.0Well depth:
SAND AND GRAVELAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19470101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
700.00Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.01218996Dec lon:
42.85895517Dec lat:0770045Longitude:

425132Latitude:
OT 144Site name:

425132077004501Site no:USGSAgency cd:

1
NNE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

USGS2227789FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19450101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
700.00Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.01385673Dec lon:
42.86062179Dec lat:0770051Longitude:

425138Latitude:
OT  35Site name:

425138077005101Site no:USGSAgency cd:

3
NNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS2227795FED USGS

1954-01-01 20.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1954-01-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1954-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:60.0Well depth:
SANDAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19540101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
720.00Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.01496789Dec lon:
42.85839961Dec lat:0770055Longitude:

425130Latitude:
OT1061Site name:

425130077005501Site no:USGSAgency cd:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC2088975.2s   Page A-10

1Ground water data count:
1954-01-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1954-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:60.0Well depth:
SANDAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19540101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
700.00Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.01607909Dec lon:
42.86201064Dec lat:0770059Longitude:

425143Latitude:
OT1062Site name:

425143077005901Site no:USGSAgency cd:

4
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS2227804FED USGS

1947-01-01 12.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1947-01-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:55.0Well depth:
SAND AND GRAVELAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2227763FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:134Well depth:
DEVONIAN, MIDDLEAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19470101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
720.00Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.01385677Dec lon:
42.86478836Dec lat:0770051Longitude:

425153Latitude:
OT 143Site name:

425153077005101Site no:USGSAgency cd:

5
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2227809FED USGS

1954-01-01 18.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19540101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
730.00Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.02746857Dec lon:
42.86062172Dec lat:0770140Longitude:

425138Latitude:
OT1060Site name:

425138077014001Site no:USGSAgency cd:

7
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2227796FED USGS

1947-01-01 15.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1947-01-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:41.0Well depth:
SAND AND GRAVELAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19450101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
745.00Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.02191262Dec lon:
42.8483998Dec lat:0770120Longitude:

425054Latitude:
OT  38Site name:

425054077012001Site no:USGSAgency cd:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1Ground water data count:
1947-01-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1947-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:105Well depth:
SAND AND GRAVELAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19450101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Flat surfaceTopographic:
Seneca. New York. Area = 3430 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
735Altitude:

101376Map scale:BULL GW-48 PL 1Location map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
069County:36State:
36District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-77.02830194Dec lon:
42.85867731Dec lat:0770143Longitude:

425131Latitude:
OT  36Site name:

425131077014301Site no:USGSAgency cd:

8
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2227788FED USGS

1954-01-01 50.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1954-01-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1954-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

BULLGW-48Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:159Well depth:
DEVONIAN, MIDDLEAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
NLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1947-01-01 10

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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NYO1030600Site id:Not ReportedDt mod:
0Elevation:Not ApplicableDeepestfor:
CQuadsec:StanleyQuad:

Dry HoleWellst:
Well does not have confidential information.Confid:
42.84949Yloc:
-77.00753Xloc:
Not ApplicableProdform:

Not ApplicableField:GenevaTown:
UNWl status:
1100Dtd:
Dry WildcatWell typ:
Not ReportedDt comp:

Not ReportedDt spud:Not ReportedDt approv:
0Opno:
None SpecifiedConame:
Geneva SanatariumWell nm:
0Completion:

0Sidetrck:00971Hole:
OntarioCnty:
31069009710000Api wellno:

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile NYO1030600OIL_GAS

Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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6%22%72%2.370 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.860 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 82

Federal Area Radon Information for ONTARIO COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ONTARIO County:  1 

32.62.801 (1.5%)11 (16.2%)56 (82.4%)6814456

_________________________________________________________
Max Pci/LAvg > 4 Pci/L>= 20 Pci/L>= 4 Pci/L< 4 Pci/LNum SitesZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NY Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC2088975.2s     Page A-19

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C:   Additional Relevant Documentation 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # F58D-4F96-AE02

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Pizza Hut

812 Hamilton Street

Geneva, NY 14456

Inquiry Number 2088975.3

November 30, 2007

The Standard in
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Information

440 Wheelers Farms Rd
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone:
Fax:
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1-800-352-0050
1-800-231-6802
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/30/07

Site Name:
Pizza Hut
812 Hamilton Street
Geneva, NY 14456

Client Name:
Vertex Engineering Services
400 Libbey Parkway
Weymouth, MA 02189

EDR Inquiry # 2088975.3 Contact: Jessica Demetrio

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Vertex Engineering Services were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Pizza Hut
Address: 812 Hamilton Street
City, State, Zip: Geneva, NY 14456
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 11412
Certification # F58D-4F96-AE02

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # F58D-4F96-AE02

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Total Maps: 0

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Vertex Engineering Services (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request
made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.





The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Rd
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service
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EDR Historical
Topographic Map

Report

Pizza Hut
812 Hamilton Street
Geneva, NY 14456

Inquiry Number: 2088975.4

November 30, 2007



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→
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TARGET QUAD
NAME: PHELPS
MAP YEAR: 1902

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Pizza Hut
ADDRESS: 812 Hamilton Street

Geneva, NY 14456
LAT/LONG: 42.8573 / 77.0128

CLIENT: Vertex Engineering Services
CONTACT: Jessica Demetrio
INQUIRY#: 2088975.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/30/2007
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Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD
NAME: STANLEY
MAP YEAR: 1952

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Pizza Hut
ADDRESS: 812 Hamilton Street

Geneva, NY 14456
LAT/LONG: 42.8573 / 77.0128

CLIENT: Vertex Engineering Services
CONTACT: Jessica Demetrio
INQUIRY#: 2088975.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/30/2007
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	December 12, 2007

Target Property:
812 Hamilton Street

Geneva, NY 14456

Year Scale Details Source

1986 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 2442077-G1/Flight Date: April 14, 1986 EDR

1995 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 2442077-G1/Flight Date: April 15, 1995 EDR
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EDR City Directory Abstract

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening report designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s 
City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each address, the 
directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties 
does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR 
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE 
LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are 
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not 
to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part,  
of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All 
other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



SUMMARY

. City Directories:

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1967 through 1999.  (These years are not necessarily 
inclusive.)   A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.



December 4, 2007Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:  

Target Property:

812 Hamilton Street
Geneva, NY   14456

Year Uses Source

1967 Address Not Listed in Research Source Con Survey City Directory

1975 Address Not Listed in Research Source Mullin-Kille's City Directory

1987 Pizza Hut Johnson's City Directory

1999 Address Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

Adjoining Properties

SURROUNDING
Multiple Addresses                      
Geneva, NY 14456     

UsesYear Source

1967 Address Not Listed in Research Source Con Survey City Directory

1975 Address Not Listed in Research Source Mullin-Kille's City Directory

1987 Address Not Listed in Research Source Johnson's City Directory

1999 Address Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory
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Appendix D:  References 
 



References 
 
 

Municipal: 
 

Ontario County Assessors Office- Property information obtained 

Ontario County Clerks Office- Historic ownership records reviewed 

Geneva  Public Library- City directories obtained 

Town of Geneva Utilities Department- Municipal water and sewer information obtained 

 Fire Department- Environmental records, VERTEX contacted the fire chief of Geneva 

regarding the site.   

Health Department- VERTEX issued a F.O.I request, Freedom of Information, regarding 

any current or historical septic system records. 

 
 
Additional Records/Reports Reviewed: 
 
EDR Database Report, November, 29 2007 
 
USGS Topographic Quadrangle, 1990, Geneva, New York 
 
Aerial photographs dated 1985 and 1995 
   
Topographic maps dated 1902 and 1952 
 
 
Site Contacts: 
 
VERTEX was not provided with a site contact throughout the environmental site 

assessment.  

 


